r

] B b
» | 14D | '
el itit=20C)
SCINIOOININIEGKE y \ ~4 ) ~
NEeBIrdicy, [ 'z — /r—)r { fl rl:)

-

EDUCATION
Dileh yejiig

NS SN W

Annual parade a labor of love

GOVERNMENT

1O EAS

JLake flight

b g

With!?" ter ] an;i
roi an_

S ey e



CHL

MELAVS

Air Condttronlng & Heatlng Service

McLAUGHLIN AIR HONORING:
Its Veterans

Its Flag

(JOHN 15:13)
United States of America

Take advantage of great QUCIlil'y.Se ryice s AVE
end-of-Summer specials with a new at a Fair Price EVEN MORE WITH
American Standard A/C System GROUP RATES!

(5 2 0) 2 ' 3-5 02 ' Call for more info!

FREE ' \/ Fast, Friendly Local Service
NEXIA THERMOSTAT / Affordable Service Repair

With Installation of and Replucement

New American Standard Unit =,

24/7 SERVICE 8
Now providing American Standard

; 3 . b er e . . Play For All
: Mmericay . lifetime maintenance service harrahsakchin.com
‘ Coupon must be presented before ‘S‘: e | d" E n'\_muﬂpﬂ!
! i project completion. Expires 11/30/2018. :; ED':-ITI:: I"Tc; ﬂ.h.l ‘L‘E ] ’ L d Bonded and | d arra S
f | ] T .}: | A ] i Icenseq, bonaed an nsure AK-CHIN CAS|N0

BBB ROC#294841



-~
Contents

Genevieve Burno
goes up as flying
director Wesley
Miller of ZFX Flying
Effects provides
guidance during
rehearsals for
“Peter Pan.”

LEADING OFF
Editor’s Letter Page 4
Contributors Page 4
Publisher’s Letter Page 5

PEOPLE

A photo gallery captures events around
town. Page 6

History photo tells tales about the Edwards
House. Page 7

Roger Wagner upscales music education at
Desert Wind. Page 8

Veterans Day Parade ready to hit the streets.

Page 10

FAMILY

A gallery of youth activities. Page 12

Local schools received grades from the state.

Page 14

Bernadette Russoniello explains the “First
Step” to college credits. Page 16

Priscilla Behnke has a formula for grading
parents. Page 18

Murray Siegel says teachers deserve more
respect. Page 19

GOVERNMENT

The City of Maricopa holds a lot of property,
and not all of it is developed. Page 20

BUSINESS

James Chaston explains tax law changes.
Page 24

Business briefs include new developments
and permits. Page 25

Global Water took home a statewide award.
Page 26

Business licenses. Page 26

Which restaurants had excellent
inspections? Page 27

Directory Page 28

HOME

Master Gardener Trudy Fuller writes about
the desert willow. Page 32

HomeSmart Success Realtor Dayv Morgan
says VA loans are popular. Page 33

Most expensive home sold has a private pool
in the Villages. Page 34

New home permits Page 36

The cost of Thanksgiving dinner Page 37

Raquel Hendrikson

SENIOR LIVING

Joan Koczor examines common scams on
senior citizens. Page 38

Al Brandenburg has tips for choosing an in-
home caregiver. Page 39

THINGS TO DO

Maricopa Music Circle hosts an art auction.
Page 42

Check the calendar for Maricopa events.
Page 42

The Studio Crawl is back by popular demand.

Page 43

MHS Theatre Company will be flying high in
“Peter Pan.” Page 44

Province is opening its gate for community
activities. Page 45

STEAM Day brings together Ak-Chin and
Maricopa. Page 46

YOUR HOME |5 YOUR CASTLE.

We'll keep it connected.

ON THE COVER: Army veteran Gary Lee Erickson enjoyed last year’s inaugural Veterans Day Parade and plans to participate again this year..

Photo by Mason Callejas

2 InMaricopa.com | November 2018

Smart TVs

Smartphones

Game Consoles

Laptops

Desktop Computers

Tablets

The More People Using Devices, the More Speed You Need!

G

M

0

SP

Mbps

5 Mbps up

D YOU N

D!

200N

Orbitel 520-568-8390

COMMUNICATIONS www.orbitelcom.com

Equipment, taxes, installation and other fees not included. Data Plan included. Many factors affect speed. Actual speed may vary. Other conditions may apply. Call office for details.




L SYH[2J4& FROM THE EDITOR

Veterans: You are truly appreciated

t’s not always easy to thank veterans. One never

knows how a face-to-face “thank you for your

service” from a stranger will be received, because

the phrase can sound trite and military service
comes with a lot of baggage unknown to
those who never donned the uniform.
The opportunity to show appreciation is
not readily available, either, even in a city
where more than 10 percent of the popula-
tion is comprised of veterans.

Fortunately, the women of Maricopa’s
American Legion Auxiliary and their vol-
unteers organized an outstanding Veterans
Day Parade last year, a first for the city. This year, they
are doing it again. Gary Lee Erickson, our cover sub-
ject, calls it a humbling experience for veterans, but
it’s the 90 percent of Maricopans who benefited from
their service who are truly awed by the veterans.

The parade isn’t by any means the only event in
November for Maricopans. Activities impact all ages,
from the Province Arts & Crafts Fair put on by the
55+ crowd to the production of “Peter Pan” present-
ed by Maricopa High School students, check out
what’s going on in our Things to Do section.

This month’s issue also gives a tip of the hat to
the growing music program at Desert Wind Middle
School, where Roger Wagner has been waving the

Contributors

JEFF KRONENFELD KYLE NORBY

baton. See where the city has increased its number
of A-rated schools, grade yourself as a parent (thanks
to Priscilla Behnke) and get some advice from Ber-
nadette Russoniello on earning early college credits.

Considering a property purchase?
Check out the housing market in our
Home section. The City of Maricopa
knows a thing or two about property own-
ership, and there is an overview of some
of the municipality’s larger vacant lots in
this issue.

Master Gardener Trudy Fuller has tips
for dealing with the desert willow, while
Joan Koczor has a warning for seniors about scams
and Al Brandenburg has advice for choosing an in-
home caregiver.

Those stories and much more are in the Novem-
ber edition.

Happy reading,

e K S —
s
7

RAQUEL HENDRICKSON | Editor
Raquel@InMaricopa.com
520-568-0040 ext. 3

BERNADETTE RUSSONIELLO

The son of a librarian and a
professor, the staff reporter
has been a carpenter’s
apprentice, surfer and book
store event coordinator.

4 InMaricopa.com | November 2018

The multimedia specialist, a
2014 graduate of Maricopa
High School, loves film, going
to concerts, video games

and standup comedy.

An educator for 17 years, she

is a finalist for Teacher of the
Year, a national award to be
presented by the Association
for Career and Technical
Education this month.

TMaricopa

MARICOPA. DELIVERED.

Publisher
SCOTT BARTLE

Editor
RAQUEL HENDRICKSON

Writers
PRISCILLA BEHNKE
MICHELLE CHANCE
TRUDY FULLER
RAQUEL HENDRICKSON
JOAN KOCZOR
JEFF KRONENFELD
BERNADETTE RUSSONIELLO
MURRAY SIEGEL

Photographers
PRISCILLA BEHNKE
MASON CALLEJAS
MICHELLE CHANCE
RAQUEL HENDRICKSON
IVANKA KIM
JEFF KRONENFELD
VICTOR MORENO

Designer
CARL BEZUIDENHOUT

Advertising
SCOTT BARTLE
VINCENT MANFREDI
TRISHA PAIGE
MICHELLE SORENSEN

Volume 13, Issue 11
InMaricopa
44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 101
Maricopa, AZ 85138

520-568-0040 Tel
520-568-0050 Fax

News@InMaricopa.com
Advertising@InMaricopa.com
Photos@InMaricopa.com

Mission
Inform readers/viewers. Enrich advertisers.

Core Values
1. Integrity
2. Accountability
3. Open, honest and real-time
communication
4. Prosperity for clients, community,
company and employees

Published advertisements are not an endorsement
of products or advertising claims by InMaricopa.
No part of this magazine may be reproduced by
any means without the prior written permission
of InMaricopa. Copyright 2018.

L e Z'Z'e]” FROM THE PUBLISHER

We are thankful for you

Dear Readers,

Unbelievably, the holiday season is upon us. Halloween is in the rear-
view mirror, and now folks are counting down the number of shopping
days until Christmas.

But before we get there, we celebrate Thanksgiving. In that spirit, I am
writing to tell you how thankful we are for you, our readers. It is for you
and because of you our company, services and jobs exist.

We are in our 14" year bringing you hyperlocal news and information.
We have always made Maricopa news accessible
to you at no charge, and we always will. And it is
because of your support of our advertisers we are
able to do so.

InMaricopa advertisers effectively pick up the
tab on myriad costs incurred to report, write, edit,
design, print and mail you this magazine. Same
drill for InMaricopa.com, Maricopa Health Guide,

New Resident Guide and our social media outlets.
Businesses financially support the operation so you get our services free.

In addition to the value we bring by entertaining, informing and
educating readers, the services we provide, as evidence by our Constitution’s
First Amendment, have far-reaching societal benefits.

Our mission is to inform our readers and enrich our advertisers. We
cannot do one without the other, and you are vital to both. Advertisers
support us because you support them, and we are inexpressibly grateful
to you for that.

Whether you find vendors on the ad list (page 48), research local
resources in the business directory (page 28) or just enjoy perusing the ads
throughout, know your support of these businesses is critically important
and much appreciated.

On behalf of my colleagues at InMaricopa, thank you. Thank you for
your readership. Thank you for your support. And thank you for your
support of our advertisers.

Happy Thanksgiving!

Appreciatively,

SCOTT BARTLE
Publisher

Make Native Your Spot for

FANTASY FOOTBALL

DRAFT PARTIES , *

$17.99

20 WINGS ANY STYLE

Must present coupon at time of purchase. Not valid with any other offer.
Valid only at Maricopa location. Expires 11/30/18.

NAGIVE refwme

$5 OFF

GET $5 OFF ANY PURCHASE OF $25 OR MORE!

Must present coupon at time of purchase. Not valid with any other offer.
Valid only at Maricopa location. Does not include alcohol, tax, or gratuity.

Expires 11/30/18.
NAGIVE e

18 INCH PIZZA
1 Topping for $9.99

Additional toppings for an extra charge. Must present coupon at time of
purchase. Not valid with any other offer. Valid only at Maricopa location.
Expires 11/30/18.

NAGIVE ref e

R N

Join us to
celebrate

Aiso find coupons
at InMaricopa.com/
Coupons

nabive grill ) wings

21164 N. John Wayne Parkway, Maricopa
Kitchen Open: 11am-11pm; Lounge: 11am-2am

520-568-6077
NativeGrillAndWings.com

November 2018 | InMaricopa.com 5




Gallery

Terese Sanchez sang the lead in Maricopa
Community Theatre’s production of

“Cabaret” Oct. 10.
Raquel Hendrickson

AnnaMarie Knorr (left) spoke with state House
candidates Hollace Lyon and Bret Roberts
during the Oct. 6 InMaricopa.com Town Hall.
Raquel Hendrickson

InMaricopa.com | November 2018

City officials cut
the ribbon on a
growing collection
of bus shelters
Oct. 17 at one of
the new structures
on the Central
Arizona College
campus.

Raquel Hendrickson

Eight Maricopans competed
in the third All-Maricopa
Poetry Slam Oct. 6 at
Honeycutt Coffee. Winner
Jasper Smith (seated in black
jacket) and second-place
Tristan Marshall (back

right) earned spots in the
All-Arizona Slam in February.
Jeff Kronenfeld

Maricopa Mud Run had
a fun start at Copper Sky
Oct. 13, but rain created
more hazards, prompting
a continuation to Nov. 3.
Raquel Hendrickson

Maricopa Unified School
District Governing Board met
with Maricopa City Council
at City Hall Oct. 16 to discuss
school safety.

Raquel Hendrickson

History

Legend says John L.
Sullivan and Theodore
Roosevelt stayed at the
Edwards House.

Edwards
House hosted

presidents

Maricopa famously does not have a hotel
now, but during the early years of the last
century, it had one of the busiest inns in
the state. James and Mary Ellen Edwards
moved to Maricopa from Texas in 1890
and ran the Edwards House for 20 years.
Among the many rail travelers said to
have stayed at the hotel were President
William McKinley, President Theodore
Roosevelt and boxing champion John

L. Sullivan. Edwards House was also
reportedly a Harvey House (a chain \ 2
of hotel/restaurants next to railways) - A =3 ': B T . IS E I'“

11 1
and was often called that the rest of its T u‘& I
existence. The McCarthy family bought ll ‘ “ e L
Ll g 1

the two-story hotel around 1910, and
it was later owned by the Deal family .
before it was destroyed in a fire in 1931 . o
along with the neighboring train depot.

USE IT.
DON’T LOSE IT.

INSURANCE BENEFITS & FSA DOLLARS

« Purchase an annual supply of contact lenses
and choose between a 10% DISCOUNT or a
FREE PAIR OF POLARIZED SUNGLASSES*

- Take advantage of manufacturers’ rebates
UP TO $200*

« Giveaways IN STORE and ON FACEBOOK

*Specific brands and restrictions apply

Now use your EyeMed, Spectera, Davis, or
Superior Vision benefits through our Open Access Program.

MaricopaEyeCare.com
520-568-7538 | Monday — Friday 8:00 am — 5:00 pm Thorough Eye Exams by
Suite 119 of Maricopa Professional Village Dr. Roger Vesper, O.D.

maricepa eye care

Quality Eye Care and Distinctive Eye Wear since 2006 e 520-568-7538 o MaricopaEyeCare

November 2018 | InMaricopa.com



Teacher feature

Music teacher uses technology,

humor for ‘new kind’ of education

By Jeff Kronenfeld
Photos by Kyle Norby

or Desert Wind Middle School music teacher Roger Wagner II, classes are about more

than sick beats and woodwinds.

In addition to teaching kids how to play instruments and compose music using
digital tools, Wagner II is also helping develop their social and life skills. For Wagner,
who is also assistant marching band director at Maricopa High School, and his wife Michelle,

music teacher at Legacy Traditional School, music is part of daily life.

Wagner received his bachelor’s degree in

music from Grand Valley State University in
Michigan and began teaching in Maricopa in
2013. At that time, Desert Winds had around L .
90 kids in band and orchestra. The school’s
choir was defunct. Further, he learned many
elementary schools in the Maricopa Unified
School District didn’t have any music
education.

“They could realistically could go K
through 12 without having a music class,
Wagner said.

Wagner immediately set out to revamp
the school’s music programming and restart
its choir. He estimates more than 300 students
now participate in the school’s band, orchestra
and choir.

Working toward his master’s in music
education from Arizona State University
while teaching at Desert Wind, Wagner
began developing his modern music class %
in 2014. The class gave him an opportunity
to experiment with a new kind of music
education for his students.

“When you get in your car and you flip
on the radio, you're probably not listening to
concert band” Wagner explained. “There’s
a cognitive dissonance not only for me
internally, but for the profession about what’s
the future”

InMaricopa.com | November 2018

7

g A

Ny

Desert Wind Middle School music teacher Roger Wagner II started teaching in
Maricopa in 2013.

Bella Ebner, president of DWMS Band Club,
said Wagner makes music education fun.

Wagner happened to be in the right place at
the right time and met the brand manager for
Ableton Live, a company that produces tools
for creating and arranging music digitally. At
first just using Ableton’s software, which the
company gave to him through an educational
partnership, Wagner began creating a course
that would help prepare students to create and
play their own music.

“In music education, we call that [course]
more of a music industry sort of thing,” Wagner
said. “What were working towards is having
almost a little boutique record label”

At first Wagner didn’t have instruments
for the class, so he began by making
instruments from reclaimed materials, what the
unpretentious teacher preferred to call “trash”
Eventually, he was able to secure a number of
guitars from a tax credit and later ukuleles as
well. After reducing the class size slightly, he had
enough instruments for each student.

“I've seen him grow that
program considerably since he’s been here
with the integration of technology,” said
Desert Wind Principal June Celaya. “T think
some of that is because he uses some really
cool assessment approaches so that kids
can really evaluate their own personal growth
with it and how they’re playing.”

Celaya noted Wagner has also been very
successful in engaging the community by
partnering with ASU, CenturyLink and others.
He also worked to integrate school music more
deeply into Maricopa, helping make the band a
fixture at parades and other public events.

While his integration of technology and
contemporary music have done much to help
him build his school’s music programing, his
passion and humor are still key to his success as
a teacher and music director.

“Is really cool because hell use fun
analogies when teaching us about intonation
and notes and stuff like that,” said eighth grader
Bella Ebner, who is also president of the school’s
Band Club. “He just likes to make sure that we're
all on the same page and that we’re all getting
better together” in)

Sﬁoy}aing Food + Friends + Drinks + Fun

Friday, November 9th 6 -9 P

520-494-7805 www.maricopaace.com

0% Off f™

* Only previously purchased items & current sale items are restricted. Christmas is Included.

S
L

THE SPA

YETI WE% iﬁﬁ Free gift Bag
— - (S75walue)
EDE for the 1st
0 M ene 200 L.adies

The helpful place.

21542 N John Wayne Pkwy .
Maricopa, AZ 85139 L e

Benefitting WZ[J‘ Z.C

Against Abuse &
La Casa De Paz
(local domestic

violence shelter)

November 2018 | InMaricopa.com



10

Veterans Day

Veterans Day Parade

returns to celebrate
those who served

By Michelle Chance Photos by Mason Callejas

t was a morning decorated with patriotism and appreciation for the men and women who

served our country.

Veterans from many eras, young and old, participated in Maricopa’s inaugural Veter-

ans Day Parade last November. Many said they are looking forward to doing it again this

year on Nov. 10.

Maricopa resident Gary Lee Erickson
served from 1969 to 1971 as the cannoneer
in a M42 Duster tank in the 6th Calvary,
Ist Brigade of the U.S. Army. A member of
the local American Legion Post 133 and
participant in last year’s parade, Erickson
said he was humbled by the support displayed
by spectators.

Its also a way for veterans themselves to
pay respect to the nation.

“Marching in the parade is not for glory,
but to show our pride in our country and our
flag” Erickson said.

Organizer Gabriela Potter, president of the
American Legion Auxiliary of Maricopa Post
133, said she and an array of other volunteers,

InMaricopa.com | November 2018

began organizing and fundraising for this
year’s event almost as soon as last year’s ended.

The celebratory event is one that has come
together in its first two years entirely by the
community, Potter said. Staff from many city
departments, Ak-Chin Indian Community,
Tortosa Homeowners Association, local
veterans groups, schools, restaurants and
small businesses have contributed their time
to the effort.

“We want to thank the community for
helping us make it a success last year, and
we hope that this year we can do great things
to continue this tradition for many years,”
Potter said.

The route along Porter Road is much

The Veterans Day Parade gives partici-
pants and attendees the opportunity to
say “thank you” to veterans.

the same, but instead of beginning at Legacy
Traditional School, participants will meet just
east of the charter school campus at Central
Arizona College on Bowlin Road.

The parade will end at Leading Edge
Academy, where veterans will again be
treated to a complimentary luncheon and
performances by schoolchildren.

Veterans will also have free transportation
at the beginning of the event from Leading

IR y—

Edge Academy to CAC provided by the city’s
COMET service and Totalride.
It's alabor oflove done to promote patriotism

Marching in
the parade is not for
glory, but to show our

and education of our country’s brave soldiers,
Potter said.

Veteran Don Sazama served in the U.S. Navy . .
from 1961 to 1965. The Maricopa resident for prlde in our ?’ountry
the past decade said the city’s first parade made and our ﬂago
veterans feel very appreciated. — Gary Lee Erickson

His view from a parade float granted him

the view of grateful civilians. “There were a lot
of people standing in their yards and waving at
us and it made us feel good,” Sazama said.
. 8 . _ VETERAN RESOURCES
Besides the common expression of thanking
veterans for their services, servicemembers said

there are other ways to acknowledge veterans The Tracy P. MacPherson Post 12043 Veterans of Foreign Wars

44240 W. Maricopa/Casa Grande Hwy.
(602) 339-4423
vfwpost12043az.org

during events like this.
“Civilians honor us just by attending the

parade and when the colors pass they should put
their hands over their hearts,” said Erickson, the
Army veteran. m

IF YOU GO

What: Veterans Day Parade
When: Nov. 10 at 9 a.m.
Where: Porter Road

Cost: Free

Info: ALPost133az.org/Auxiliary

Bernie G. Crouse American Legion Post 133
44240 W. Maricopa/Casa Grande Hwy.

(520) 208-6434

alpost133az.org

American Legion Auxiliary of Maricopa Unit 133
44240 W. Maricopa/Casa Grande Hwy.
(520) 208-0586

The parade will have a new
starting location at CAC but
will still end at Leading Edge
Academy with a free lunch
for veterans.

November 2018 | InMaricopa.com 11



FAMILY

12

Gallery

The Maricopa High School Marching

Rams braved wet weather at the AzMBA -
University of Arizona Band Day. The band
came in fourth place in the 3A class. Submitted

The Maricopa
High School girls
swim team won
its first meet
Sept. 27 against
Combs. The boys
were also winners
on the day.

Victor Moreno

Maricopa
Elementary
students planned
and hosted a
Fourth Grade
Parent Leadership
Cafe Sept. 28.
Submitted

Maricopa High School senior Jacob Cowing made a
reception near the goal line at Williams Field in a 34-21
loss Oct. 5 in 5A San Tan competition. Cowing scored a
touchdown in the game. Raquel Hendrickson

/

MHS sopho-
more Shakira
Gillespie

tried for a

dig against
Centennial
Sept. 19. The
team was 2-19
through Oct. 18.
Raquel Hendrickson

Maricopa students Rori Gosiak, Thoma Abel, Joseph
Abel, Zoie Zimpleman, Aubrey Pick and Kaden Rogers
celebrate winning the student competition at the Show
Low Film Fest with “Kindness Equals Calm” Oct. 14.
Submitted

InMaricopa.com | November 2018

TMaricopa...

2017 Business of the Year

Trending on
InMaricopa.com

FBI arrests man |
suspected of

being “‘Wiggin® Out

Bandit’

Local News - Goupons - Galendar |
Business Directory - Advertising

MHS football ‘warned’ by
ATA after Homecoming
scuffle

Parents left in lurch after
charter school closes

=% Maricopa
family victim

of ‘swatting” by

Tucson student

Man accused of robbing
Shell station a second time

MHS volleyball pulls out
2nd win of long season

MUSD deseg-
regation fun-
ding divisive issue

Woman
carjacked at knifepoint
while loading groceries

Mud Run abbreviated by
downpour

lODespite
flooded golf
course, Arroyo
Grill re-opens

o

i ECT

November 2018 | InMaricopa.com 13



Butterfield Elementary (MUSD)
Legacy Traditional School (charter)
Pima Butte Elementary (MUSD)

Leading Edge Academy (charter)
Maricopa Elementary School (MUSD)
Santa Cruz Elementary School (MUSD)
Santa Rosa Elementary School (MUSD)

Camino Montessori (charter - closed)
Desert Wind Middle School (MUSD)
Graysmark Schools (charter)

Maricopa High School (MUSD)
Maricopa Wells Middle School (MUSD)
Saddleback Elementary School (MUSD)
Sequoia Pathway Academy (charter)

Stanfield Elementary School (SED)

“We are excited to earn an
A rating for our wonderful
school. This A rating represents
the dedication and care of each
and every one of our staff and
our students’ hard work. | am so
proud and excited for our students,
staff and community to have
another A school in Maricopa.”

A

“Pima Butte is ecstatic
about receiving the 2018 ‘A’
rating. This achievement was due
to the tireless effort and dedication
of our teachers, the hard work of
our students and the support of
our families. We are extremely
proud of this recognition.”

A # Excellent: Distinguished performance on the statewide assessment, significant
student growth, high four-year graduation rates, students are on track to
proficiency or overall performance is significantly higher than the state average.
B= Highly Performing: High performance on statewide assessments and/or
significant student growth and/or higher four-year graduation rates and/or moving
students to proficiency at a higher rate than the state average.

# Performing: Adequate performance but needs improvement on some
indicators including proficiency, growth or graduation rate.
D # Minimally Performing: Inadequate performance in proficiency, growth and/or
four-year graduation rate relative to the state average.
f= Systematic failures in proficiency, growth and graduation rates
and/or performance is in bottom 5 percent of the state.

DROPOUT
RATES

1.3%

217%

3.82%

6.75%

InMaricopa.com | November 2018

GRADUATION RATES (2017)

Percent graduating in four years from Maricopa High
School and Sequoia Pathway Academy

Number of graduates 350

Total 76%

Economically Disadvantaged 77% 96%
Male 71% 97%
Female 81% 96%
White 81% 94%
Hispanic 80% 100%
African-American 65% *
Native American 54% *
Asian 73% *

*Sample size too small

Source: AZED Oct. 5

MARICOPA

Unified School District

Help fund extracurricular activities including:

- Academic Field Trips

- Arts (Band, Drama, Choir, Visual Arts, School Plays)

- Athletics “Pay to Play” Fee (you can designate a specific
student or team)

- Athletic Teams

All MUSD schools qualify:

- Butterfield Elementary School
- Maricopa Elementary School
- Pima Butte Elementary School
- Saddleback Elementary School
- Santa Cruz Elementary School
- Santa Rosa Elementary School
- Desert Wind Middle School
- Maricopa Wells Middle School
- Maricopa High School
- RAM Academy

www.MaricopaUSD.org
(Click “Families — Parent Information” link ) or make check

payable to school of your choice and mail to: Maricopa
Unified School District

44150 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Highway

Maricopa, AZ 85138

Contact Lisa Baker:
(520) 568-5100 ext. 1027, or LBaker@musd20.org



FAMILY

Education

CAC offers students college
credits while in high school

By Bernadette Russoniello

arents and students often ask what

they need to do to get ahead. Central

Arizona College offers multiple

programs and partnerships with local
schools to assist our Pinal County scholars
with opportunities.

Pinal County high school students
are eligible to earn 35 college credits
for free starting the summer after
their sophomore year. CAC offers
two incredible programs, First Step
and Early College, to help local youth
advance their academic pursuits.

First Step allows students to
take five college credits free each
summer, starting the end of their sophomore
year. Interested students simply reach out
to their high school counselor, complete the
application form and make an appointment
at their local CAC campus for testing and
advising.

Bernadette
Russoniello

Students will take the Accuplacer exam, a
college-readiness assessment offered through
the College Board, testing skills and abilities
in mathematics, reading and language.
Depending on scores, high school students
can begin taking college-level courses,
including ENG 101/102 or MAT 151
(College Algebra), that will transfer to
in-state universities. Students can also
choose to take exploratory courses,
such as a Culinary Arts classes
including Italian Cuisine, Asian
Cuisine or Cake Decorating.

During the school year, students
may be eligible to participate in Early
College — a program that allows students to
continue taking college coursework while
concurrently enrolled in their high school
courses. Again, CAC offers students five credits
free per semester.

Students must pay for the cost of books and

Handbell Choir
N iz~

Sun, Dec.9 at4 pm | FREE | Maricopa Campus, A101

16

Central
Arizona
College

InMaricopa.com | November 2018

facebook. com/CA(CommumtyEvents

supplies and provide their own transportation
to campus. CAC offers many classes online.

For students concerned about the additional
course load during the academic year, Maricopa
High School offers dual enrollment. These
courses allow students to earn high school and
college credit simultaneously. MHS offers ENG
101/102, MAT 121 (Intermediate Algebra) and
MAT 151 (College Algebra). Next year, MHS
hopes to expand offerings to include Biology
181/182. For dual enrollment courses, the
school provides the books, but students must
pay for the college credits — $86 per credit
hour. For three-credit-hour classes the course
costs $258; four-credit courses cost $344.

“ CAC offers two

incredible programs,
First Step and Early
College, to help local
youth advance their
academic pursuits.”

The bottom line: Students with a definitive
plan and quality advising could complete their
Associates Degree by the summer after their
senior year. Or, students can begin working on
their Arizona General Education Curriculum
that fully transfers to all in-state universities
for little to no cost. CAC offers AGEC options
in arts, business and sciences.

Contact CAC’s Maricopa campus at 520-
494-6400. For more details on what courses
transfer from community college programs to
state universities, visit AzTransfer.com. m

Bernadette Russoniello is the Career and College
coordinator at Maricopa High School. She can be
reached at BRussoniello@MUSD20.org.

( )

Text
“InMaricopa”
to 31996 for
local news
and info

The right therapy, right here at home.

Rehabilitation therapy is one of the key ways to get people back on the road to good health. You have
convenient and effective physical, occupational and speech therapy right in your hometown. Upon referral
from a physician, you'll be evaluated by an experienced therapist and an individualized treatment plan will
be customized to meet your specific needs so you can get back to enjoying life as quickly as possible.

2 Banner
Casa Grande
Medical Center

APPOINTMENTS: (520) 381-6326
PHYSICIAN REFERRAL IS NECESSARY.

BannerHealth.com/CasaGrande

S'I'ANDS E

with our
VETERANS

O say can you see, by the dawn'’s early light,

What so proudly we hail’d at the twilight’s last gleaming,
Whose broad stripes and bright stars through the perilous fight
O’er the ramparts we watch’d were so gallantly streaming?
And the rocket’s red glare, the bombs bursting in air,

Gave proof through the night that our flag was still there,

O say does that star-spangled banner yet wave

O’er the land of the free and the home of the brave?

November 2018 | InMaricopa.com 17



Parenting

Parents should be graded
on their child’s education

By Priscilla Behnke

chool grades are out! The state has
gone through their latest equation

and graded each school. In honor of

the latest grades I propose a paren-
tal involvement challenge. After all, decades
of empirical data show parents are the No. 1
influencer of their child’s success.

How would you be graded on:

Attendance? Are you getting
your kiddo to school regularly?
Frequent absences put kids behind
quickly. Education builds as it goes.
When you miss part A, part B doesn’t
make much sense. It can compound
the difficulty of an already-hard-to-
understand subject.

Timeliness? We work closely with the
schools. The teachers we talk with tell us there
appears to be a correlation between chronic
tardiness and academic achievement. This
makes sense; they are frequently missing part

Priscilla Behnke

of a lesson. They are also learning from you
that being on time isn’t important. Future
employers might disagree.

Communication? Are you communicat-
ing with your child’s teachers? Asking them
what it is you can do at home to help them
learn in the class? Today it’s easier
than ever through email and phone
apps. Parents can now check grades
daily while connecting with their
child’s teacher via the app.

Reading? It’s a lost art. Are you
reading to your kids, or listening
to them read to you? When I spoke
with teachers on how parental
involvement could improve, this
one stung. I fell very short here. Which is
unfortunate because reading is a valuable
skill. T took two workshops recently for
business. Both experts told me, if you want
to improve your business, read. We as parents

should be encouraging reading. By listening
to our kids read we can help them improve
and give them the practice they need.

Life skills? Are you teaching them
responsibility, kindness, respectfulness,
follow-through, or are you hoping the
teachers will do that for you? In an ideal
world, students come to class on time and
learn the gradelevel curriculum and move on
to be competitive and contribute in society.
However, teachers are often balancing both
the responsibility of educating the next
generation and raising a few of them on the
way.

Be Awesome is dedicated to developing
confident, connected and successful youth.
Parents are key in this endeavor and they
are key in their child’s education and school
climate. Get involved. Even if it’s just by
simple little steps at home. m

520-428-7750
MCAASA.org

% BeAwesomeYouthCoalition
PBehnke@MACAASA.org

Priscilla Behnke is program director for Maricopa
CAASA and Be Awesome Coalition.

EMERGENCY

SERVICE

Tin H. Nguyen, DDS
(833) 793-7773

______

0

WE HONOR
VETERANS

30% OFF

ALL SERVICES

'S

SCHEDULE YOUR OPPONENT

FOR OUR WHITENING SYSTEM
and receive a

FREE Sonicare

" Flectric Toothbrush’

“Retail $100 value

; ' ! For more whitening info visit GloSciencePro.com

of service.

——— e ————————-

OPEN:

NO INSURANCE? NO PROBLEM.
Ask us about our KLEER
Membership Plan

OPEN
Saturdays

20917 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite A105

Wednesday, Thursday Friday 7 a.m. to 6 p.m
Saturday 9 a.m. to 3 p.m.

InMaricopa.com | November 2018

Just north of Frys Marketplace

SmileyDentalMaricopa.com

Teachers

After more pay, teachers
deserve more respect

By Murray Siegel

upport for teachers flourished in
Maricopa during last spring’s teacher

walkout. Citizens, including many

parents of schoolchildren,
signs and wore red to

demonstrate backing of the teachers’

carried

demand for a meaningful pay increase.
reflected
American attitude about teacher pay.
A 2018 poll by Phi Delta Kappa, the
professional educators’ organization,

Maricopa  accurately

reported two of three Americans say
teachers are underpaid. When the question
was asked of parents of public school students,
78 percent indicated they would support
teachers in their community who would go
on strike for more pay.

If we assume the governor’s promise of a
significant increase in teacher salary structure
is forthcoming, one might ask what is the next
concern our state’s educators need to solve.

Murray Siegel

Ask a teacher, “Besides your pay, what needs to
be improved to allow you to be satisfied with
your teaching career?” Many teachers would
reply there was a need for the public
to demonstrate more respect for
teachers and the job they perform.

The Phi Delta Kappa poll gave
evidence of a lack of public respect
for teachers. A majority of Americans
polled answered they would not want
their child to become a public-school
teacher. That 54 percent number was
the first time that poll response had exceeded
50 percent since the poll began in 1969. What
can be done here in Maricopa to improve
respect for schools and teachers?

The new MUSD superintendent, Dr.
Tracey Lopeman, is seeking great community
involvement in the district’s schools. If you
have the time, volunteer at a local school.
Besides providing help for the school, observe

the good things that are happening and spread
the word among your friends and neighbors.

If you have a child in an MUSD school,
you can engage more closely with your child’s
teacher(s). Find out what your child islearning
in school, volunteer to help in the classroom,
become a field trip chaperone or become
active in the parent-teacher organization.

Many a parent will tell a teacher, “Thank
you for helping my child,” without ever
indicating what that help was. Learn what the
teacher is doing for your child and be specific
with your praise. Then, tell your friends, so
more positive news about our schools travels
by word of mouth. Unfortunately, some
Maricopans disparage our schools without
real facts. You can read on InMaricopa.com
about various accomplishments, but many
people need to see the positive happenings
first hand.

The respect for education in Maricopa
will be maximized and our teachers will
know that they are valued. in)

Murray Siegel, Ph.D., has 44 years of experience
teaching mathematics. He is in his fourth year as
a volunteer at Butterfield E.S.

%
.

7

delicious
breakfasts
and Iunches

WranslRd

TOBACCO |5Zdi:

494
[ T .

PRICES -
A e
IN TOWN! ——l

"L BEEgBE-es
@ < M ke = ] i e i

3

st ameny
Core o Ao e

November 2018 | InMaricopa.com

19



GOVERNMENT

20

Public property

City seeks purpose for undeveloped property

By Raquel Hendrickson

rom State Route 238 to Stanfield, the City of Maricopa owns a wide array of land parcels.
Since 2004, the City has acquired about $143 million in property.
While there are parks, public buildings, streets, rights of way and other uses on much
of the property, City Hall has some parcels listed simply as “miscellaneous;” and there
are still undeveloped acres. The City has plans for some parcels, but others will sit empty for the
foreseeable future.

“We are doing the city an injustice by not developing these properties,” Councilwoman Julia
Gusse said. “Our predecessors did a great job of securing these properties for future development
and growth; it’s time we put them to good use”

One of the longest-held properties has been the most divisive and the least likely to be
developed any time soon.

PEED PROPERTY
Called the Peed property and noted as miscellaneous, the 11-acre parcel on SR 238 cost the city
$1.2 million in 2006.

“It has no water; it has no utilities,” Councilmember Marvin Brown said. “The city bought it
because a former council member pushed the former council to do so”

The property initially was brought to the council as 150 acres for a possible location of a city
hall. At the time, the council was set to spend $14.6 million for it. Steve Baker, then-councilmember,
was a real estate agent representing property owner Dennis Peed. While Baker recused himself
from votes on the matter, it was a relationship that vexed residents and other Realtors.

After months of debate in 2006, the City ended up buying only the southern portion of the
property abutting SR 238. Its continued lack of infrastructure keeps it on a backburner, but some
current councilmembers have ideas.

Councilmember Nancy Smith said her vision of the SR 238 corridor is “something similar to
the Price Road Corridor in Chandler. Basically, it would include light industrial businesses with
high paying jobs

Peg Chapados, who isleaving city council in December, said she, too, sees a major transportation
corridor, “a development with elements that complement surrounding growth and that offers the
benefits and accessibility of being on SR 2387

Though there has been little recent city discussion about the Peed property, Councilmember
Vincent Manfredi sees it being part of a thriving business park, though it is used as asphalt storage
now. There are caveats.

“The city only owns a tiny portion of the surrounding area,” Manfredi said. “Much of the

development of the Peed properly rests on the shoulders of surrounding development. Before
anything can really be accomplished with the Peed property, there are some flood-zone limitations
that must be corrected””

InMaricopa.com | November 2018

John Wayne Pkwy

CITY CENTER
In 2008, Maricopa acquired 129 acres off White and Parker Road for City Hall and a city center at a cost

of $3 million. Five years later, the City Hall building ($14.5 million) and police station ($3.9 million) were
completed, but there remain open spaces for development. What kind of development has been an ongoing
discussion this year. Its full cash value now is $12.6 million.

Smith said her vision for city center correlates with an open house held earlier this year for public
feedback. “It would include civic buildings, small businesses, diverse housing and restaurants,” she said. “It
would be walkable, have open space and be a place to meet up with family and friends”

Chapados said it should be an area “where people come to live, work, play, learn, socialize and recreate”
Manfredi said it could be something “similar to the Desert Ridge Marketplace in Phoenix.”

PEED PROPERTY
Location: State Route 238
Size: 11.52 acres
Purchased: June 1, 2006

Smith Enke Rd ’ B Purchase price: $1,199,796

Honeycutt Rd

Farrell Rd

CITY CENTER

Location: White & Parker at Bowlin Road
Size: 106.7 acres

Purchased: Dec. 30, 2008

Purchase price: $3,005,040

ESTRELLA GIN BUSINESS PARK
Location: Edison Road

Size: 51.32

Purchased: June 30, 2011
Purchase price: $2,284,900

Porter Rd

COPPER SKY

Location: State Route 347 at Bowlin Road
Size: 128.96 acres (plus 4.819 acres for
substation property)

Purchased: June 30, 2010 (plus March 1,
2014, for substation property)

Purchase price: $6,740,425 (plus $146,346
for substation property)

White and PArker.Rd

November 2018 | InMaricopa.com 21



GOVERNMENT

22

Public property

COPPER SKY
In 2010, the City acquired part of Bowlin Plaza property that was to ~ |

become Copper Sky and the police substation at Copper Sky. The cost
of the five acres for the substation and 118.5 acres for the park was $6.8
million. Another $15.9 million was invested in the recreation center
and aquatic center in 2014.

From the beginning, Copper Sky was seen as more than a park. A
recent contract with Commercial Properties Inc. aims at commercial
development on city land between the park and John Wayne Parkway,
to be anchored by a hotel.

Chapados wants the area to create the “sense of place” developers
have long talked about for Maricopa. “A robust combination of retail,
a hotel or two, and possibly residential units that complement Copper
Sky as an active, vibrant recreation and aquatic destination to be
enjoyed year-round.”

Cecil Yates, property management director for CPI, told the
Maricopa City Council he already had three hotel users interested.
“They want to stick shovels in the ground as soon as possible,” Yates
said.

“I think you’ll find that at the end of the day the City will sell that
land, but it will be to restaurateurs, hoteliers, residential units, shops,
all those type of things,” City Manager Rick Horst said. “The public
benefit will come in a lot of forms, to include the revenues needed to
support Parks and Rec and Public Safety, but also lifestyle”

ESTRELLA GIN BUSINESS PARK

Maricopa purchased the Estrella Gin property for $3.1
million in 2011. It has been intended for a light industrial
business park. Manfredi also imagines a container park.

“This property has a lot of potential, if we can find
the right developer to work with us as a city;” he said.

But it has been a struggle to bring in companies.
The City ended its agreement with The Boyer
Company, which produced no tenants or buildings
in four years, and Economic Development Director
Denyse Airheart said the city may have a new
developer on board soon.

“My experience tells me the market gets it right
about 85 percent of the time, and government gets it
right about 30 percent of the time, so we have to create
partnerships,” Horst said. “There’ll come a time when

we don't have to do that anymore because the market

will take over.”

InMaricopa.com | November 2018

Bt ]
e Ll

. el A A R T o P U v i e B

2 e

Chapados said she would like the business park to
complement “Maricopa’s Heritage District and rich
history through design function, and tenancy” She
added it “is poised to be Maricopas first job-center/
business-park destination that also offers a place to house
historically significant components, like a museum. It’s
easily accessible with room to grow and lots to offer”

Maricopa is also heavily invested in the under-
construction overpass that will re-create midtown.
Smith sees an interesting future coming to the Heritage
District that involves Estrella Gin property.

“It would be great to have a nice, historical-looking
building that serves as a train depot, café and historical
museum by the railroad tracks,” she said. “Close to this
building is the pedestrian overpass that allows both
communities north and south of the tracks to safely
cross the railroad tracks, especially for the high school
students who currently cross there”

T

-y gt

[—

e gL

NS e R e e T
S s e i s R -

MISCELLANEOUS

o The area now called Pacana Park was
acquired in 2006 for $1.8 million. It was 18 acres.
In 2008, the City acquired 10 acres for $700,000
to expand Pacana Park to the south.

« In 2007, the City — with its municipal
fire department taking over for the Maricopa
Volunteer Fire Department — purchased
scattered pieces of property of 1-3 acres each for
future fire stations. The stations have been built
on Porter Road, Edison Road, Bowlin Road
and Alterra Parkway. There remains one parcel
lying well outside the city boundaries but in the
middle of Maricopa’s future planning area. What
is listed as the Stanfield Site is a one-acre, vacant
lot on Pepper Place in Hidden Valley Estates. It
was acquired for $10,000 on a quitclaim deed.

o The city acquired the building for the
current Maricopa Public Library in 2009 with a
sale price of $1.9 million, according to county
records.

o In 2010, Maricopa paid $3 million for a
strip of land along the Santa Rosa Wash east of
White and Parker Road and south of Maricopa-
Casa Grande Highway. in)

Vincent Manfredi is a minority owner in
InMaricopa.

Maricopa's
Full-5ervice

520.868.6180 LA
LIZARD HEIGHTS GLASS
Gfgj,& Company
Home Auto Business
e Dual Panes (Insulated Glass) ¢ Window Replacement e Mirrors
e Fogged Windows ¢ Windshield Repair e Transaction Windows
¢ Single Pane Windows ® RVs e Desk Tops

¢ Window Repairs/Replacements e Luxury Vehicles

e Window Retrofits e Heavy Equipment

e Custom Shower Doors/Enclosures e Insurance Accepted
e Multi-Slide Patio Doors * Mobile Service

e Enclosed Patios

e Table Tops

e Display Cabinets
e Entrance Doors
e Mail Slots

e Store Fronts

* Shelves 250"err
Service At A Higher Level P
e ||
sungvu\fou E ’ l r
what service 'I
SHOULD bel

www.LizardHG.com

ROC 222193 K-65 * Licensed * Bonded * Insured * Master Auto Glass Techs

Featured lHom
European Design Ballpoint Pe

v Promote your business!
v No setup fees!
v/ Buy 200 to 20,000 for same low price!

0l 34 ¢

EACH

EXPIRES 11/15/18

Outside the Box Marketing, Inc.
44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 102
Maricopa, AZ 85138

(520) 568-0040 x 4

www.Market247365.com

Maricopa’s source for branded apparel and merchandise!

a0 the Box

MARKETING, INC.

November 2018 | InMaricopa.com 23




BUSINESS

Taxes

2018 ushers in the biggest tax law
changes since the mid 1950s

By James A. Chaston, CPA

Changes to Individual Taxes
Taxpayers either take itemized deductions
or the standard deduction whichever is
greater. In 2017, the standard deduction for
a married couple was $12,700, for
2018 it is now $24,000. As a result,
most people that used to itemize
now will just claim the standard
deduction. Which also means, that
your mortgage interest, state taxes,
charitable deductions, work related
expenses and medical expenses will
provide NO TAX BENEFIT when
you claim the standard deduction. Singles are
half of Marrieds and Heads of Household is
75% of Marrieds.

Personal Exemptions, which in 2017
provided a deduction for each person and
dependent of $4,050 is now gone. It has been
replaced by an increased or new dependent

James A. Chaston

credit. For dependents 16 and under, the
credit increased to $2,000 from $1,000 and
the phaseout of this credit increased from
$110,000 to $400,000 which means that for
many two income homes, they will
actually get this credit now. For
dependents over age 16, there is a
new $500 credit per dependent.

Mortgage interest is only
deductible for proceeds that go
directly to purchase or improve
the property, proceeds that pay for
other items are not deductible and
you must prorate the deductible and non-
deductible portion, this includes wrapping
refinance costs into the new loan, interest for
these costs are no longer deductible. Only
interest for loans up to $750,000 for up to two
properties is deductible, loans above this is
not deductible.

Indulge Yourself with

Superior Service.

Calling Mr. Appliance® ensures:

A solid quote before the work begins - no surprises
Courteous & skilled in-home service professionals
Our “Leave No Trace” clean-up commitment
Prompt, efficient attention

All work & parts guaranteed

Never an overtime charge

EEE
MasterCard

Service On Your Schedule

7. Warren

FUNMERAL SERVICES

Our family serving yours
Arrangement [IenterfE\1

24 InMaricopa.com | November 2018

We service all major
household appliances.
Mr. —<
Appliance
EXPERT APPLIANCE REPAIR
(520) 635-2400

www.mrappliance/maricopa

Independently owned and operated.

Work in
Maricopa!

e Customer Service /PT
e End-Dump Drivers/FT
e Agriculture Laborers
e Freelance Reporter

e Sales Professional

More local johs at
InMaricopa.com/Johs

Work Related Expenses are no longer
deductible for those that can still itemize

deductions.

State Taxes paid are limited to $10,000 for
those that can still itemize deductions.

This is only for Federal Taxes, Arizona
did not change the standard deduction, it is
still $10,336, so many taxpayers will claim
the standard deduction for Federal, but still
have to track and file itemized deductions for
Arizona.

Alimony, moving expenses, investment
expenses, casualty losses, union dues, tax
preparation fees all no longer deductible.

Changes to Small Business Taxes
Small Business Owners get a 20% deduction
for Qualified Business Income, this is quite
convoluted and not as straight forward as
you might think, talk to a tax professional
about this one. But basically, if you make
$50,000 of qualified business income you get
a $10,000 deduction and pay tax on $40,000,
not $50,000.

Entertainment is no longer tax deductible,
but just recently the IRS clarified that business
meals are still 50% deductible.

Depreciation changes, for the most part
you can depreciate 100% of equipment
purchases and much more on vehicles than
prior years.

Like-kind exchanges only available for
Real Property and more clarification that they
are not available for fix and flips.

Cash Basis is available for all companies
with less than $25 Million in gross sales and
they can automatically change back.

Flat rate for C Corporations of 21% in}

L///

_James A Chaston CPA

TAXES & ACCOUNTING

Sponsored content

Business briefs

Commercial activities, in brief

Signal Healthcare

Signal Healtheare received a commercial
permit for a 9,000-square-foot building at
Edison Place Shops at 44565 W.
Edison Road. The company plans to
create medical offices in the empty
corner west of Big O Tires. The project
is valued at $796,000.

Directly across the street on the
north side of Edison Road, VP Edison
15 LLC received a commercial permit
for a 4,886-square-foot building for
Brakes Plus at 44510 W. Edison
Road. It is valued at $592,770. Next to
it, on the corner of Edison and John
Wayne Parkway, VP Edison 15 has

Straightline Builders constructing an IHOP that
will be 4,767 square feet, valued at $628,338.

Apex Motor Club is starting to “move dirt”
Enterprises 238 received a permit to demolish a
shed, water tank and pole barn on the property
at 22408 N. Ralston Road. It also received a
grading permit. The property is owned by
Private Motorsports Group, which plans a
private track for sports cars.

Rosati’s Pizza, going in at 21423 N. John
Wayne Parkway (the former Zoyo Yogurt),
was granted a commercial tenant improvement

permit for the 1,050-square-foot space next to
Starbucks as well as a permit for a temporary
“Coming Soon” sign.

Dutch Bros. received a development review
permit for its planned drive-thru on John Wayne
Parkway south of Culvers. The project also
received its requested variance for its setback.

Pinal County is adding construction for a
No. 14 building at Maricopa Grand Professional
Village, 41600 W. Smith-Enke Road, with tenant
improvement of a white box for suites 2 and 3.
It also received a permit for an automatic fire
sprinkler system.

Maricopa Fiesta at 20920
N. John Wayne Parkway was

IHOP

approved to remove a 500-gallon
waste oil tank and install a
285-gallon above-ground tank.
Joe’s: A Barber Shop,
recently opened at Maricopa
Center, 44480 W.
Road, Suite 101,
received permits for

Business
Honeycutt
minor
plumbing and electrical and
received a final inspection.

ON YOUR

NEXT

WO AR

CorrLE

COPPLE, P.C.

Personal Injury
Medical Malpractice
Wrongful Death
Insurance Bad Faith

S. Christopher Copple, Esq.

Chris@CoppleLawFirm.com

44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 102
Maricopa, AZ 85138

November 2018 | InMaricopa.com 25



+ SEIZE THE DAY WITH A
CASH REBATE UP TO $500*!

When You Refinance Your
Auto Loan from Another
Financial Institution!

Apply Today!

Offer Ends 12/31/2018!
CALL: 520-381-3100

VISIT: Any PCFCU branch
CLICK: PinalCountyFCU.com

Pinal County
Federal Credit Union®

*Special offer valid from October 1,2018 to December 31, 2018. Subject to membership eligibility and loan is subject to
credit approval. Rebate offer not available on current Pinal County FCU auto loans. The cash incentive will be 2.00% of
loan proceeds up to a maximum of $500 total and will be paid at closing. Loan refinanced must be at least $10,000 to
qualify for rebate. Cash incentive cannot be used to lower the amount financed. Must retain vehicle financing at Pinal
County FCU for a minimum of 180 days to earn full cash incentive. Tax reporting of rebate is member's responsibility.
See Credit Union for details.

REBATE*

Take your Maricopa business
to the next level!

THES yites

at Maricopa Business Center

Mailboxes e Package Delivery
Conference Room Use e More

44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 102

(520) 568-0040

26 InMaricopa.com | November 2018

Business briefs

Arizona Forward
honors Global Water

Global Water Resources was one of the award recipients at Arizona For-
ward’s 38th annual Environmental Excellence Awards Oct. 6.

As a finalist for “waste reduction,” Global Water submitted its Total
Water Management project. That involves “owning and operating the wa-
ter, wastewater and recycled water utilities within the same area.” Arizona
Forward also noted Global Water’s relationships with local landowners
and University of Arizona’s Maricopa Agricultural Center in implement-
ing the program to new developments and delivering recycled water to

farm acres.

The awards were presented by SRP as title partner.

Accepting Global Water Resources’ award for waste reduction is
(front row from left) CEO Ron Fleming, Mayor Christian Price and

Tim Sabo; (back row from left) Jake Lenderking, Clint Arndt, Jon

Corwin and Jeff Lemley.

NEW BUSINESS
LICENSES

The following received new
or renewed business licenses
in Maricopa between Sept. 16
and Oct. 15:

Commercial: Joe’s: A
Barber Shop, My Maricopa
Landscaper, The Real Estate
Resource Center

Home-based: Accurite
Doors & More, Barbara
Nesbihal, Bejeweled by
Jamilah, Copa Grande Media,
Debra Wright, Jeanne Bracey
Jewelry Making, Los Lobos
Cuellar Enterprises, Massage
Life, Sugar Plum Snocones,
SnugAsA Bug Leggings, Take
Two Creations, Tina Leach

Lemongrass Spa Independent
Consultant, White House
United

Out of town: A2Z
Construction & Landscaping,
Anritsu Americas Sales
Company, Arizona Hardwood
Floor Supply, AZ ATM Expert,
Day Star Screens, Easy Ice,
Fire Sure Protection, Ice Now,
K Star BBQ, Lugnut Auto
Repair, Modern Paving Inc.,
Outdoor Dimensions, Secrest
Consulting, Speedy Striping,
Straightline Builders

Peddler: Arizona
Environmental Progress

Nonprofit: Hearts &
Hooves of Arizona, Maricopa
As Inc.

Health inspections

Food inspectors
knock 8 eateries

Of the 40 Maricopa eateries inspected
by Pinal County health inspectors Sept.
16-Oct. 15, eight were marked down.
Plaza Bonita received an “N” for
needs improvement Sept. 20. An N is
one step above a failing grade. It was
found by inspectors to have beans stored
at inadequate holding temperatures,
as well as employees giving conflicting
statements on how long things had been
left out to cool. The food manager was
not on site when called on, and the cold
prep table — required to be kept below 41
degrees F by the Department of Health
Services — was observed to be 45-47F.
Walmart, its in-store eateries and
two other establishments in Maricopa all
received an “S” for satisfactory. Walmart’s
issues with the water temperature in its
hand-washing sinks date back to Aug. 7,
2017. Hand-washing sinks are required to
provide hot water at a minimum 100 degrees
consistently. The store was scheduled to be
re-inspected after Oct. 26. If the sinks are still
not functioning properly, it could result in an
N rating. The issue was attached to Walmart’s
bakery, deli and McDonald’s, as well.
Sunrise Café was observed to have
poorly maintained storage; dangerous
chemicals stored above food, food stored
within six inches of the ground, packaged
and unpackaged food stored within
proximity to one another, wiping cloths
used for various functions — some food-
safe and others not — in the same color,
and in no way separated. An employee
handwashing sink was also used improperly,
the owner was observed wiping up eggs
and then rinsing the cloth in said sink during
inspection, and meat was sitting on the sink/
counter underneath a soap container.
Fry’s Marketplace was found to
lack Shellstock tags in its inventory, and
oysters were removed. Dairy products
had temperatures too low and were found
hard frozen. Temperature alarms were in
disrepair. Fry’s Deli also scored an S for
having an incorrect sanitizer solution.

EXCELLENT [No violations found]
« 99 Cents Only Store
- Aliberto’s Maricopa
- Bashas’ Bakery
- Bashas’ Deli

- Bashas’ Starbucks

- Bashas’ Store

« Bounce Back Nutrition

« Brooklyn Boys Italian Restaurant & Pizza

- Burger King

« Children’s Learning Adventure
Childcare Centers

« Cilantro’s Mexican Cocina

« Francisco’s Mexican Food

« Freddy’s Frozen Custard & Steakburgers

« Fry’s Marketplace — Starbucks

« Fry’s Marketplace — Sushi

« Good Donuts

« Honeycutt Coffee

« Jersey Mike’s Subs

« Little Caesar’s Pizza

« Maricopa Head Start

« Maricopa High School

« Maricopa High School — Concessions

« Maricopa Shell — Dairy Queen

« Maricopa Shell — Food Mart

« Native Grill and Wings

« The New HQ

- Papa Murphy’s Pizza

- Raceway Bar & Grill

« Rob’s Convenience

- Shamrock Farms

« Sonic Drive-In

« Starbuck’s Maricopa Station

g

&t o A A=
SATISFACTORY [Violations
corrected during inspection]
« Fry’s Marketplace
« Fry’s Marketplace — Deli
« Sunrise Café
- Walmart
- Walmart — Bakery

« Walmart - Deli
« Walmart — McDonald’s

NEEDS IMPROVEMENT [Critical items noted

during inspection cannot be corrected

immediately requiring follow-up inspection]
- Plaza Bonita

UNACCEPTABLE [Gross, unsanitary
conditions necessitating the
discontinuation of service]

« None

Dave & Suzi Roling
Hushand & Wife Team

Carpet Cleaning Introductory Special

3R0oMs RS 7 B

Call for room size limit.

Not valid with any other specials or discounts.
No expiration date.

Over 20 Years’ Experience

(520) 371-6153
\V/E-Ydlele] of- WAVA

N
HOUSING
AROQUND

M ARIGEPA

Jase Leonard
REALTOR

(480) 808-0883
£ in

HousingAroundAZ.com

November 2018 | InMaricopa.com 27



Business Directory

ACCOUNTING

James A. Chaston, CPA
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 110

520-568-3303
ChastonCPA.com

ADVERTISING

TMaricopa

Maricopa. Delivered.

44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 101
520-568-0040

InMaricopa.com/Advertising

AIR CONDITIONING
) ’

480.360.1234

Air Conditioning & Heating
Maintenance, Repair & Installation

0% Financing | roc: CR39-312225

Ace Home Services
(520) 365-0001
AceHomeAZ.com

Air Congitioring & Heatng Sereo:
Quality service at a fair price

- Service and Repair

- Replacement

* New Home Construction

* Free Estimates
520-213-5021

Fully licensed and bonded
ROC#294841

APPLIANCE REPAIR/SALES

Local, Family Owned and Operated
(520) 424-8435

Mr, =
e
E.l TRT AFPLLANCE RERAM

Local and Dependable

520-635-2400
MrAppliance.com

ASSISTED LIVING/
HOME CARE
Caliche Senior Living
1640 N. Peart Road
Casa Grande
520-316-8041
CalicheLiving.com

« In-home Care Services
- Happy Independent Lives
« Concierge Services

—
-

&
Comiort
Eeepers.
Cone —That's At Howe, Wharewn You Lae

|
Sheriolyn Curry — Franchise 0wner:

(480) 659-9201 |

Visiting Angels

16815 S. Desert Foothills
Parkway, Suite 123
Phoenix

480-886-1165
VisitingAngels.com/
SouthPhoenix

ATTORNEY

CorprLE( . COPPLE, P.C.

S. Christopher Copple, Esq.

Personal Injury & Medical
Malpractice Specialists

(602) 528-4705
Chris@CoppleLawFirm.com

AUTOMOTIVE PARTS/
REPAIR/SERVICES

Since 1961

WE:BUNeJUNK{CARS
53501 W. Jersey Drive ¢.520-568-2945
HiddenValleyAutoParts.com

BANKS/CREDIT UNIONS
Pinal County Federal
Credit Union

44600 W. Smith Enke Road
Suite 105

520-381-3100
PinalCountyFCU.com

CAR WASH

Ask About Discounts for Our
viP S Members
20168 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-381-0044 * FastAndFriendlyCarWash.com

CARPET CLEANING
Dave Roling Carpet, Tile,

Wood & Stone Care
520-371-6153

Find coupons at
InMaricopa.com/
Children & Pet Safe "TAAAai)

Remove Stains & Pet Odor
One-hour Dry Time

1(520) 329-4027 * OxiFresh.com

28 InMaricopa.com | November 2018

CHIROPRACTIC

Dr. Donohue DC, CCSP. FIAMA, GIC, MUA

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 109
520-494-7788 © MaricopaChiropractor.com

AZ Chiro & Acupuncture
44400 W. Honeycutt Road,
Suite 102

520-483-3768
85239spine.com

CHURCHES

T ]
CAIVARY CHAPEI

Sundays at 8:30 or 10:15 a.m.
Children’s Ministry at 10:15 service

Stage Stop Market Place
44301 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy.
520-428-0463 - CalvaryMaricopa.org

COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE
Santa Cruz Commerce Center
Murphy Road & Maricopa-Casa
Grande Highway
520-568-3246
LeaseAkChin.com

COMPUTERS

Data Doctors

21116 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite B-1

520-868-6161
DataDoctors.com

CONCRETE
‘+ Sidewalks  * Flagstone
* Pool Deck e Concrete
* Acid stain resurfacing

 Patios_ © Driveways o
L =

o
ROC #
257673

SALT RIVER CONCRETE LLC
480-560-7514 » SaltRiverConcrete.com

CONVENIENCE STORE

@ Vekol Market

Breakfast & Lunch
Served Daily!

DENTISTS / ORTHODONTIST
Smiley Dental

20917 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite A-105

833-793-7773

SmileyDentalMaricopa.com

DRYER VENT CLEANING
Mr. Appliance of Maricopa
520-635-2400
MrAppliance.com

ELECTRICIAN

Mr. Electric of Phoenix Metro
155 W. 23rd St.

Suite 3B, Tempe
520-216-5648
PhoenixMetro.MrElectric.com

EMERGENCY SERVICES
Maricopa Fire Department
520-568-3333

Maricopa Police Department
520-316-6800

Poison Control
800-222-1222

ENTERTAINMENT

Harrah's Ak-Chin Casino
15406 N. Maricopa Road
480-802-5000
Caesars.com/Harrahs-Ak-Chin

Ak-Chin Circle
16000 N. Maricopa Road
520-568-1045
Ak-Chin.nsn.us/_masiktas

Shamrock Farms

Joy to the Herd Holiday Event
602-477-2462
ShamrockFarms.net

EYE CARE

Maricopa Eye Care

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 119

520-568-7538
MaricopaEyeCare.com

FLOORING

We Bring
The Store To
Your Door!

Free In-Home Estimates
on Floor and Installation
Express Flooring
(520) 487-1393

FUNERALS

J. Warren Funeral Services
44400 W. Honeycutt Road
Suite 102

520-836-8041
JWarrenFuneral.com

GLASS

IMPAST

WINDSHIELD

Mobile Repair Service:
o Cracked Windshield
e Chipped Windshield
e Windshield Replacement

(520) 568-3933 * ImpactWindshield.com

T8,

&
LIZARD HEIGHTS
Glass=——

@ss
AUTO ¢ HOME * BUSINESS

Service At A Higher Level
520-868-6180 * LizardHG.com
ROC 222193 K-65
* Licensed x Bonded % Insured
* Master Auto Glass Techs

GOLF

Ak-Chin Southern Dunes
Golf Club

48456 W. SR 238
520-568-2000
AkChinSouthernDunes.com

GOVERNMENT

City of Maricopa

39700 W. Civic Center Plaza
520-568-9098
Maricopa-AZ.gov

HANDYMAN

dyman
Wt e,
. S

Ko Job is Too Small
A-354-204 8
We do all repairs inside and outside from A to Z

*Not a licensed contractor

Tile & Flat Roof

REPAIR

Drywall & texture matching
Top craftsmanship gauranteed
Maricopa e Casa Grande
Painting & Floors ® Free estimates
520-208-4185

30+ years experience
Not a licensed contractor

HARDWARE

Ace Hardware

21542 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-494-7805
MaricopaAce.com

HEALTH, FITNESS. &
WELLNESS

Longevity Athletics

20924 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite D2-A

520-261-4661
LongevityAthletics.com

HOME IMPROVEMENT

Solar tf,’aﬂceﬁir

B O, PO T B R

Authorized Dealer of

@ SOLATUBE
Let there be FREE light!

(480)968-1777 [}
SolarConceptsAZ.com RoC#229001

HOUSE CLEANING

Clean Sweep House Cleaning
480-448-5770
CleanSweepHouseCleaning.com

J@ Find details on these and many other local businesses on your computer/tablet/phone 24/7 at InMaricopa.com/Directory.

HOSPITALS

Banner Casa Grande

Medical Center

1800 E. Florence Blivd.,,

Casa Grande

520-381-6300
BannerHealth.com/CasaGrande

MASSAGE THERAPY
Petersen Physical Therapy
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 125

520-568-2723
PetersenPhysicalTherapy.com

NONPROFITS
Against Abuse, Inc.
PO Box 10733

Casa Grande
520-836-1239
Against-Abuse.org

American Legion Post 133
44240 W. Maricopa-Casa
Grande Hwy.
520-208-6434
ALPost133AZ.org

Family, Friend &

Neighbor COAP

402 E. 10th St., Casa Grande
520-836-0736
UnitedWayofPC.org

F.O.R. Maricopa

PO Box 82

520-251-0226
ForMaricopa.org

The Friends of the Maricopa

520-568-8094

Maricopa Historical Society
Paul Shirk, President
909-260-3020

MHS50.com

Maricopa Little League
520-350-4080
MaricopalLittleLeague.com

Maricopa Veterans Center
44240 W. Maricopa-Casa
Grande Hwy.
520-404-6672

Relay for Life Maricopa
1-800-227-2345
RelayForLife.org/MaricopaAZ

Veterans of Foreign Wars
44240 W. Maricopa-Casa
Grande Hwy.
602-920-3933

OPTOMETRY

Maricopa Eye Care

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 119

520-568-7538
MaricopaEyeCare.com

PAINT SUPPLIES

Ace Hardware

21542 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-494-7805
MaricopaAce.com

This ad could be
yours for less than
1/2¢ per household

520-568-0040

Advertising@InMaricopa.com

PEST CONTROL

MARICOPA
BUG BUSTERS
General Pest - Only $40
BIRD PROOFING - BED BUGS

No contract required
520-423-9542

Firefighter family owned & operated
Frank and Talisha Bradstream

o Black Widows
* Pigeon Control
* Scorpions

o Termites

(520) 800-4667
Retired/Veteran

Initial Fee _.E
“Must present coupon - Seryice

PET WASTE REMOVAL

Maricopa’s
Pet Waste
Removal
Gompany!

P.0. Box 445 * TurdsToGo@Gmail.com
520-510-4921 * TurdsToGo.com

PHARMACY

Sun Life Pharmacy
Open to the Public
44572 W. Bowlin Road
520-350-7646

SunLifeFamilyHealth.org

PHYSICIANS

* Weight Loss Management

 Hormone Replacement Therapy

© Multi-Specialty Group specializing in Primary Care
 Two convenient East Valley locations

20928 N John Wayne
Parkway, Suite C4

480-306-5151

Center for Women

44765 W. Hathaway Avenue
520-788-6100
SunLifeFamilyHealth.org

This ad could be
yours for less than
1/2¢ per household

520-568-0040

Advertising@InMaricopa.com

Health Matters

9180 E. Desert Cove
Suite 103, Scottsdale
480-993-3331
HealthMattersAZ.com

w.(( i

o '
ne Parkway, S

Many Healing Hands, PLLC
U Yolanda Rodriguez, N.D.

- "{:- Healing People

g and Communities
ﬁ Naturally

INTEGRATIVE/HOLISTIC MEDICINE

(480) 322-3055 - MyNaturalDoc.com

Foot and Ankle

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 126
520-494-1090 * MFAAC.com

MEDICAL MARLJUANA CARD
CERTIFICATION CENTERS OF AZ

v'5$98 renewals
v'Referral Program
v'Discreet Locations
v'We follow the rules

21300 North John Wayne Parkway Suite 112
I3 (480) 378-8530 - MMjCCC.com

Petersen Physical Therapy
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 125

520-568-2723
PetersenPhysicalTherapy.com

r

Public Library

S b'eca{use of them you are
readlﬂg this h?;‘gazme :

K )

Real Estate Made Easy
Brian French

623-451-1916

COpaaz.com

/brianfrenchrealtor

N

Friend me on [j

e

Energy-efficient
Holiday Season Tips

 Decorate with LED holiday
lights, which are cooler and
sturdier than incandescent
lights.

e Use lighting controls such
as programmable timers and
motion sensors.

>
::1..-*"'

* Purchase energy-efficient
gifts such as ENERGY STAR
qualified electronics or
rechargeable batteries.

* Don't peek in on your dish
in the oven, letting the hot

air escape.

Source: energy.gov

19756 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 101
(520) 424-9021

DID YOU KNOW?
The cost to light a six-foot tree
with LED Mini-lights for 40 days,
12 hours a day, is just 82¢!

www.ed3online.org

November 2018 | InMaricopa.com 29




Business Directory

k. " el

« Gynecology - Obstetrics
Delivering at Dignity Chandler Regional

and Banner Casa Grande
44765 W. Hathaway Avenue

(520) 788-6100
www.SunLifeFamilyHealth.org

B Pk e i

« Primary Care - Pediatrics

« Pharmacy Open to the Public
44572 W. Bowlin Road

(520) 568-2245
www.SunLifeFamilyHealth.org

Medicare Certified

1821 N Trekell Road, Suite 3B

Casa Grande
(520) 876-0528 © TomarPainCenters.com

PHOTOGRAPHY
Victor Moreno Photography
602-723-4338

PLUMBING

Brutinel Plumbing & Electrical
600 E. 1st St.

Casa Grande

520-836-5802

Brutinel.com

POOL SUPPLIES

Ace Hardware

21542 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-494-7805
MaricopaAce.com

PRINTING

BENMCHM&LRLEK

F E F -
Helping You Sell Yourself
o High Quality Brochures & Booklefs
o Postcards, Flyers & Business Cards
© EDDM & Direct Mail
o Refractable & Vinyl Banners

Bl (602)231-8525
BenchmarkPrinting.net

PROMOTIONAL PRODUCTS

the Box

MARKETING, INC.

520-568-0040 - Market247365.com
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Ahwatukee Realty & Property
Management
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 120

520-568-3572
AhwatukeeRealty.com

Desert Canyon Properties
44565 Granite Drive
602-818-2511
DesertCanyonProperties.com

REALTORS
a
L£] in]
@ 1|III'|'- 1) l. KEE @

SINCE 1974

CHAD CHADDERTON
SALES & PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway. Suite 120
Chad@AhwatukeeRealty.com

520-508-3572 » AhwatukeeRealty.com

Cactus Mountain Properties,
LLC

Kent Richards

(520) 568-8001

Desert Canyon Properties
Rita Weiss

44565 Granite Drive
602-818-2511
DesertCanyonProperties.com

HomeSmart Success
Brian French
623-451-1916
CopaAz.com

HomeSmart Success

Dayv Morgan

19756 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 100

480-251-4231
HomeSmartSuccess.com

Housing Around AZ/The
Maricopa Real Estate Co.
Jase Leonard
480-808-0883
HousingAroundAZ.com

RESTAURANTS
Arroyo Grille

Ak-Chin Southern Dunes
48456 W. SR 238
520-568-2000
ArroyoGrille.com

native

grill @) wings
21164 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-568-6077
NativeGrillAndWings.com

RITA WEISS BROKER/OWNER
DESERT CANYON PROPERTIES

Maricopan since: 2003

Occupation: Real Estate Broker/Owner
Family: 2 children, 3 grandchildren

Pet peeve: People who are late

Like most about Maricopa: The small-town

feel

Like least about Maricopa: 347

FAVORITE ...

Charity: Ovarian Cancer
Website: DesertCanyonProperties.com

(uote: Doing the same thing over and over
again and expecting different results

Words to live by: Carpe Diem

ffj Learn more about Rita at InMaricopa.com/Getting-To-Know

30 InMaricopa.com | November 2018

SCHOOLS

Butterfield Elementary
School

43800 W. Honeycutt Road
520-568-6100
BES.MaricopaUSD.org

Central Arizona College
17945 N. Regent Drive
520-494-6400
CentralAZ.edu

Desert Wind Middle School
35565 W. Honeycutt Road
520-568-7110
DWMS.MaricopaUSD.org

LEADING
E>EDGE

CADEMY
W tppa,
18700 N. Porter Road
520-568-7800
LeadingEdgeAcademy.com

Maricopa Elementary School
18150 N. Alterra Parkway
520-568-5160
MES.MaricopaUSD.org

Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.
520-568-8102
MHS.MaricopaUSD.org

MARILOPA

Maricopa Unified School District #20
44150 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy.

520-568-5100  MaricopalU$D.org

Maricopa Wells

Middle School

45725 W. Honeycutt Ave.
520-568-7100
MWMS.MaricopaUSD.org

Pima Butte

Elementary School

42202 W. Rancho EI Dorado
Parkway

520-568-7150
PBES.MaricopaUSD.org

This ad could be
yours for less than
1/2¢ per household

520-568-0040

Advertising@InMaricopa.com

RAM Academy

45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.
520-568-8100
MHS.MaricopaUSD.org

Saddleback
Elementary School
18600 N. Porter Road
520-568-6110
SES.MaricopaUSD.org

Santa Cruz
Elementary School
19845 N. Costa del Sol
520-568-5170
SCES.MaricopaUSD.org

Santa Rosa Elementary
School

21400 N. Santa Rosa Drive
520-568-6150
SRES.MaricopaUSD.org

SPA

FitLife Med Spa
990 E. Riggs Road
Suite 3

Chandler
480-300-7350
FitLifeMedSpa.com

TAX SERVICES

, E Ejames/t Chaston CPA
TAXES & ACCOUNTING

* Small Business Accounting

© Consulting

o Tax Planning

 Tax Preparation

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 110
520-568-3303 * ChastonCPA.com

UTILITIES

Clark’s
SEPTIC TANK SERVICE
(520) 836-5545

Installation Certifications
Pumping Repair

www.ClarksSepticTankAZ.com
Licensed & Bonded « ROC 186986

Electrical District No. 3

19756 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-424-9021

ED3Online.org

Global Water Resources
22590 N. Powers Parkway
866-940-1102
GWResources.com

Orbitel Communications
21116 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite B-9

520-568-8890
OrbitelCom.com

WEDDINGS

Ak-Chin Southern Dunes
48456 W. SR 238
520-568-2000
AkChinSouthernDunes.com

60/ elements

EVENT CENTER
AN Lt oakochin circle
WEDDINGS - PARTIES - CONFERENCES
25 to 350 guests
Indoor and outdoor space

16000 N. Maricopa Road
520-233-2459
UltraStarAkChin.com/Elements

WINDOW TREATMENT

AlL PRO
We do any size window

We offer decorative films
We tint windows in your home/business

(520)252-9922 W

'-".-I;

“Test Brain Hearlng technology in the real world! *

£ eramusinia oTICON | Opn

§ ; : The Dominant technology in the >
& is Different... hearing industry

BRAIN HEARING
TECHNOLOGY WORKS!
§ i‘kf .

Call NOW For Your FREE, NO OBLIGATION demo and trial of this
. Amazing technology in your everyday environment!

¢ LUNGH-AND-LISTEN EVENT

21300 N John Wayne Parkway,

Suite 116
(Inside Vidal Medical Clinic Office)

The Hearing Centers of Arizona
HearingCenterAZ.com



HOME

Gardening

Willow or not,
this tree works
in Maricopa

By Trudy Fuller
Photos by Ivanka Kim

There is nothing more humbling than gardening
on the low desert of Arizona. It has been five years
since we moved to Maricopa from the Southeast.
Greeting us in the Maricopa backyard were waist-
high weeds on steroids and struggling trees and
bushes.

Things have gradually progressed since then.

Two important things were responsible for a very

Trudy Fuller

modest turnaround. One was by chance finding a

copy of the magazine called Landscape Plants for the Arizona Desert:
A Guide to Growing More Than 200 Low-Water-Use Plants compiled
by the Arizona Municipal Water Users Association (also available
online at AMWUA.org/Plants). The other was finding and enrolling in
the Garden and Landscape Short Course at the Maricopa Agricultural
Center here in Maricopa.

32

." A\

e
o \Neekly
o Bi-Weekly '
e \Monthly "
¢ One-time
¢ Move-In/Move-Out
e \/acation Homes

$15 OFF
1st

Cleaning

Same Maid Each Visit / Experienced Professionals
Cleaning Supplies & Equipment Provided

Clean Sweep

House Cleaning
“Simply The Best”

| (480) 807-0227

In Business Since 1996

)
.
Serving Maricopa & Entire East Valley %

InMaricopa.com | November 2018

One low-water-use native tree included in the previously

mentioned Landscape Plants for the Arizona Desert is the heat-loving
desert willow known in the botanical world as Chilopsis linearis. You
may think planting this fast-growing, multi-stemmed tree means you
don’t have to water at all. These trees originated on the banks of washes,
creeks and streams, so there was at least occasional water available in
their natural habitat.

Due to the long-standing drought here on the low desert in the city
of Maricopa and Pinal County, one definitely needs to water deeply
during the intense heat of summer at least once a week. In addition to
having the characteristic of a sprawling, large bush, the desert willow
can also be started from a cutting as a single-stemmed tree. When the
single-stemmed tree is young, allow some of the lower branches to
remain on the trunk for a couple of years, as this will encourage the
trunk to grow thicker.

Pruning needs to be done in the winter after the leaves have
dropped. Here in Maricopa, this leaf drop occurs after our first period
of cold weather, usually from mid- November until after the new
year. Those who maintain swimming pools need to be aware of this
phenomenon. The desert willow delivers filtered shade as opposed to
dense shade, so wind usually progresses easily though its branches with
few, if any, dropped limbs during the monsoon season.

When given adequate water, the desert willow will bloom from
April through October. On the eastern edge of our city, the most
profuse blooming occurred this year in April and May. The delicate
fragrance of these trumpet-shaped blooms, ranging from pink and
lavender to purple and even white, attract hummingbirds, butterflies
and pollinating bees. Another plus for our environment is this tree is
not susceptible to pests or diseases. All it asks is full sun and a soil that
drains well. However, sometimes these trees can tolerate some shade
too, as can be seen on the west side of my two-story home.

In parting, note that the desert willow is not a willow at all but
belongs to the family of the pink and red trumpet vine. Who knew?

520-374-6263
macmastergardener@gmail.com

Real Estate

VA loans

option in Maricopa

By Dayv Morgan

At about 50,000 people, the city of Maricopa
is significantly smaller than Maricopa County,
which boats a population of 4.3 million.

Despite our small-town nature, Maricopa
almost doubles the ratio of VA home
loans over the Maricopa County
housing market.

Between January and September,
VA loans made up 11.1 percent of the
loans for closed home sales in the city.
Maricopa County’s VA loan figure
was 6.6 percent over the same period.

Because VA home loans require
veterans to occupy the homes they purchase,
it could safely be assumed we have a very
patriotic city with almost twice as many
veterans and active-duty servicemembers
purchasing homes per capita as the Phoenix
area.

o

Ve,

Dayv Morgan

popular

There are many benefits for those who
qualify for a VA loan. According to the U.S.
Department of Veterans Affairs, generally
there is often no down payment unless
required by the lender, no private
mortgage insurance, no credit score
requirement and VA loans can also be
used to refinance an existing home.

The current maximum loan
amount for VA loans is $453,100.

Veterans  and

active  duty
servicemembers who meet certain
length-of-service requirements are
usually eligible for a VA loan, along with other
certain groups of individuals. To learn if you

1]
i
O
L

TF 844-811-7653

are eligible, call the VA at 1-877-827-3702. m J@ DayvMorgan@gmail.com

Dayv Morgan is a Maricopa Realtor and owner
of HomeSmart Success.

Sponsored content

b !
FULLY LICENSED MEDICAL FACILITY
SPEGIALIZING IN PAIN MANAGEMENT:
Back, Neck & Joint Pain e Arthritis
o Sciatica » Fihromyalgia

o [ther Acute and Chronic Pain Conditions
a -

e Live Without the Pain!
* Safe & Therapeutic approach

¢ Medicare Certified

1821 N Trekell Road, Suite 3B
Casa Grande, AZ 85122

(520) 876-0528

*Present this ad at your
initial visit to receive a
FREE Consultation

Lo il °H

s

T

TomarPainCenters.gom

FREE
Fall Risk
Assessment

Call to schedule.
Expires 11/30/2018

Locations in
Maricopa, Tempe,
Gilbert and Mesa.

PETERSEN

N

- ,-‘Fﬁ =

Orthopedic Physical Therapy
Balance/Fall Prevention Program
Sports Therapy

Neurological Rehabilitation

Dry Needling

Workers Compensation
Accident Injury Rehabilitation

4 Accept Most Insurance Plans
4 Offering Evening and Saturday Appointments.

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 125
(520) 568-2723
PetersenPhysicalTherapy.com

November 2018 | InMaricopa.com 33



-

MOST
EXPENSIVE

Kyle Norby

1. 18374 N. Celis St., Smith Farms

Kyle Norby

The least expensive home sold in Maricopa Sept. 16-Oct. 15 was
on the market less than a month in the Smith Farms subdivision.
Its selling price of $147,500 was less than a percentage point
higher than the last time it sold in 2007. The one-story house
overlooks a greenbelt and includes an eat-in kitchen.

Sold: Sept. 27

Purchase price: $147,500
Square footage: 1,321

Price per square foot: $111.66
Days on market: 27

Builder: KB Home

Year built: 2007

Bedrooms: 2

Bathrooms: 2

Community: Smith Farms
Features: Extended covered
patio in back, two bedrooms plus
an office/den, two-car garage
Listing Agent: Jo Ann A. LaRussa,
Keller Williams Legacy One
Selling Agent: Manuel M.
Zambrano, Go Sold Realty

2. 21362 N. Reinbold Drive, Rancho El Dorado .................... $162,000
3. 17316 N. Rosa Drive, SantaRosa ..................cocccoooveenn...n. $170,000
4. 45047 W. Alamendras St., Acacia Crossings .................... $171,000
5. 44993 W. Miraflores St., Acacia Crossings........................ $172,500
34 InMaricopa.com | November 2018

The most expensive home sold in Maricopa Sept. 16-Oct. 15 was
a two-story in The Villages. The 12-year-old home has a pool,
gourmet kitchen and professionally landscaped yard, as well

as a master-suite balcony overlooking a gorgeous backyard.
The cost of the home went up nearly 73 percent since the
recession. It had been on the market for less than $200,000

in 2011. Now with many upgrades it fetched $360,000.

Sold: Oct. 1

Purchase price: $360,000
Square footage: 3,955

Price per square foot: $91.02
Days on market: 33 kitchen island with breakfast bar,
Builder: Hacienda Homes heated swimming pool, outdoor
Year built: 2006 fireplace.

Bedrooms: 5 Listing Agent: Rute Haag,
Bathrooms: 3 HomeSmart Success
Community: The Villages at Selling Agent: Ted A. Anderson,
Rancho El Dorado HomeSmart Success

Features: Split-level downstairs,
upstairs loft and master suite,
three-car garage, RV gate,
stainless steel appliances,

2.19042 N. Ibis Way, Senita ..$342,500

3. 42302 W. Bravo Drive, Rancho ElDorado.................... $322,000
4. 22163 N. O’Sullivan Drive, Rancho ElDorado .................. $320,000
5. 40997 W. Novak Lane, Homestead North ... $308,000

For a full list of last
month’s Maricopa

home sales, see
InMaricopa.com/
Real-Estate.

Permits

Single-Family Residence Building Permits

BRUTINEL

PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL, INC

2016-2018
L
2016 W=
W 2017 SERVING ARIZOMNA SIMCE 1549
B 2018 PROFESSIONALS YOU CAN TRUST
105 107 il ¢ Plumbing
% o8 100 % ¢ In-line Video Camera Service
90 92 e Leak Detection
81 ¢ Backflow Testing & Installation
78 80 7 76 El 79 7 ¢ Drain Cleaning
67 : * Re-pipe of Water Lines
5ol 60 ¢ Repairs/Remodeling
51 8 ¢ Hydrojetting
» 0 46 e Gas Line Installation
34 36 e Electrical
29 28 31 « FINANCING AVAILABLE
Hill: |
I 520-836-5802
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec WWW.BI’UtiI‘IeLcom
ROC 068025 ROC 074815
Source: City of Maricopa *0ct. 1-17 ROC 067458 ROC 067457

MR.
ELECTRIC

- EXPERT ELECTRICAL SERVICE

24 Hour Emergency Service
Residential & Commercial

e |nstall, Service & Repair

¢ Immediate Response

e Scheduled Appointment Times

e Exact Price Upon Arrival

¢ Clean, Courteous Service Professionals

(520) 216-5648
PhoenixMetro.MrElectric.com

’ ACCREDITED
-1y BUSINESS

Financing
Available

Licensed & Insured
Lic # ROC 149003, 149004

Maricopas
#1 Realtor
Over 500 Homeds
Dayv Morgan Sold in 5 yeards
ABR, CDPE, CSSPE S mﬁ‘

OWNER, REALTOR® ' L

19756 N. John Wayne Pkwy., Suite 100
(480) 251-4231 - DayvMorgan@gmail.com

November 2018 | InMaricopa.com 35



HOME

36

Apartments

Rezoning may open door
fJor apartments

A developer wants to build a 100-unit
apartment complex in Maricopa, and a vote by
Maricopa City Council may spur the project.

As proposed by Englewood Group, Vista
Village will be constructed on a triangular, six-
acre lot north of Walmart and south of Banner
Health on Porter Road. The multi-building
development would include two-story and
three-story buildings with a pool, laundry,
fitness center and playground.

The city council approved the re-zoning
of the property from light industry to general
mixed use. It was not an approval of the
project but allowed Englewood Group to start
the development process. It would be the first
apartment complex in the city.

No member of the public or city council
spoke against the re-zoning at the Tuesday
hearing. Planner Rodolfo Lopez said the
Development Services Department did not
receive any public comment, either.

However, social media reaction to the idea
was mixed.

Brandon Woodhouse | hope the council
is bringing the “investors” to the table
regarding infrastructure! Why would we
keep zoning and permitting for residential
without making significant infrastructure
improvements? Are we going to keep
bottlenecking neighborhoods onto city
streets that are not being improved
upon. (Developed, paved, widened, etc.)
Developers should be sharing these
costs before they are permitted to build.
Lisa Wages Manning If this is built,

I'll vote against any member who
allowed it. | realize we don’t get to pick
or choose who wants to build here,
however we DO get to choose which

we DON’T want!! No apartments!

Dikta Reid There is a college right

there people!!! The riffraff is already

in Maricopa. Hospital workers live in
apartments. Teachers live in apartments.
Young families live in apartments. The
rent for houses is getting out of hand.
Single parents live in apartments.

Good people live in apartments.

Bad people live in houses too!

InMaricopa.com | November 2018

By Raquel Hendrickson

s

The rezoning was previously recommended
by city staff and by the Planning & Zoning
Commission.

Development Services commissioned a
study last year on housing needs in Maricopa.
The idea of an apartment complex has been
controversial in the past, with opponents
saying rentals bring crime, but it has gained
interest in the past year.

The Housing Needs Assessment Report
from July 2017 noted 97 percent of Maricopa’s
housing is single-family homes, far above the
Arizona average of 64 percent. It found a lack
of “work force” housing for teachers, police,
etc.

“For single people who wish to live alone,
there are no housing options other than living
alone in a large home,” the report stated.

The result is two or more families renting
one “single-family” home.

Englewood, which has 74 properties in
Arizona, Indiana and Illinois, has been eyeing
Maricopa for more than a year. in}

ONLINE POLL

Do you believe apartments
are likely to bring more
crime to Maricopa than

existing rental homes do?

No
39%

| don’t know

4%

Total Votes: 1187

Source: InMaricopa.com Oct. 6-19

Thanksgiving m

Thanksqgiving

The cost of

HOM

dinner

(serves 10)

2017 2018
16-pound turkey $22.38 $23.68
Milk (gallon) $2.99 $219
Rolls (dozen) $2.26 $2.28
Pie shells (2) 9-inch $2.45 $1.98
Sweet potatoes (3 Ib.) $3.52 $2.74 Last year, the cost of food items for a traditional Thanksgiving meal
Green peas (11b.) $1.53 $2.38 was at its lowest since 2010, according to Arizona Farm Bureau. This
Whipping cream $2.08 $2.58 year, it is predicted to be just a little lower, with the falling price of some
Bread stuffing (14 oz.) $2.81 $2.98 grocery items credited to tariffs as farmers lose their overseas markets.
Pumpkin pie mix $3.21 $2.98 Consumer Price Index: The index for meats, poultry, fish, and eggs
Fresh cranberries (12 oz.) $2.43 $1.72 fell 1.0 percent in September, with all its major component indexes
Veggie tray (11b.) $6.74 $6.28 falling. The fruits and vegetables index also fell, declining 0.5 percent.

$52.80 $51.79 The index for dairy and related products declined 0.3 percent.

D

flmenal 's Choice in Homecare.

W%WNG ASSISTANCE SERVICES '

Serving Maricopa

FITL)

2L
Ml"[f Spo Chunr Besr 5250 %

plor a ik and ¢ ay to ook youngper &

Rejuvenate Your Skin?

623.232.0547

We Care Every Day,
In Every Way.®

CALICHE

SENIOR LIVING

- Stop b\'{ H i Bathing Assistance Light Housekeepin
- our \:eSt\Ve Assisted Livi ng Dressingg Assistance Mgal Preparation ’
open HouSss apartments Grooming Friendly Companionship
vy TY\UTSCBXn . startin g at S 2 850! Assistance with Walking Flexible Hourly Care
BNE ugh c. 14 1 ’ Medication Reminders Respite Care for Families
:)hro 4:00 P F or more Errands/Shopping 24 Hour Care
> i ustorfo°d " information, call www.visitingangels.com/SouthPhoenix

dr\\'\\(S a Each Visiting Angels agency is independently owned and operated.

Caregiver Employment Opportunities are Available

(520) 316-8041

480.886.1165

November 2018 | InMaricopa.com 37



Scams

Seniors most targeted
oy con artists

By Joan Koczor

Persons of any age can become a victim of a
scam. Senior citizens are the most susceptible.

Financial scams targeting seniors have
become so prevalent they are now considered
“the crime of the 2Ist century” Why?
Because seniors are thought to have a
significant amount of money sitting in
their accounts. And they are especially
susceptible to perpetrators of a scam
because they grew up in a more
trusting time and were raised to be
polite and trusting, making them easy
targets for con artists.

However devastating, too often
older adults are embarrassed to report the
crime.

It is not always strangers who perpetrate
these crimes. They can be committed by an
older persons own family members, most
often their adult children. Oftentimes, they

have solid credentials - social workers, lawyers
and financial advisors — offering a variety of
help from taking care of personal business to
managing their legal and financial matters.

A few common scams:

an event that has been on the news to add
credibility to their request. Unless you have
verified the request with the organization in
question, do not donate money over the phone.
If you do, a credit card or bank information
will be needed to complete the transaction.
This will give the scammer unlimited access to
your money.

Online prescription drug purchases also
create opportunities for crooks. Scammers sell
drugs to unsuspecting consumers and then
pose as drug enforcement agents threatening
to sue the victims for buying drugs illegally if

Joan Koczor

The Grandchild Scam is a high-
pressure scam WOI'kiIlg on your fear

they do not pay up.

If you've bought drugs online and are
for a loved one. You receive a home being scammed, the Drug Enforcement
call — usually late at night — advising ~ Administration advises you to hang up and
report the incident to the DEA.

Be especially cautious as the holiday season
approaches when you are most stressed. And
most vulnerable. Scammers will prey on your

vulnerability. in)

you your grandchild or other relative
isin trouble, in an accident or arrested,
and needs cash immediately. Hang up

immediately and contact the relative

in question. If you are unable to reach
them, get your family involved. Never wire
% ConsumerFraudReporting.com
MPD (520) 568-3673

money to anyone you don’t know personally.
The Disaster Charity Scam is a phone

request from someone claiming to be a

representative of an organization that serves  Joan Koczor is a senior advocate and a member of

people involved in a recent disaster, usually  the Age-Friendly Maricopa Advisory Committee.

38

Comfort Keepers®
SALUTES

Caregivers Everywhere!

InMaricopa.com | November 2018

In-Home Care Services

November is National Caregivers’ Month and Comfort Keepers
Staff would like to acknowledge all Caregivers, whether

a family member, a friend, a neighbor or from an agency!
Comfort Keepers is proud of their caregivers and believes them
to be among the best in Maricopa and the East Valley.

A Caregiver's selflessness puts the client, in many instances
before themselves. Patience, gently spoken words of
encouragement and hope, a smile, a soft touch are ways they
accomplish this. Even just being a presence in the home,
having someone to clean the home or cook a meal when
someone is no longer able are all things that bring Seniors,
the infirmed, the disabled and many times family members
comfort beyond words. They are ready with a smile even
in adverse or embarrassing circumstances. Handling an
unpleasant task with grace while maintaining the dignity of
their client are just a few of the many ways our Caregivers
provide exceptional care. They do it because they have
a passion to help people. They work hard to achieve and
maintain their certifications — all while serving for those
under their care.

So, if you have a Caregiver in your life or know someone
who does, please take a moment to thank
them for what they do! If you are in need of a Caregiver,
please call us today.

mfortKeepers.com

of

Comfort
Keepers.

*
a sodexo brand

Serving Maricopa
and surrounding areas

(480) 659-9201

2016 CK Franchising, Inc. An international network
Comfort where most offices are i owned and d.

The Senior Corner

Guidelines for
finding in-home
caregiver

By Al Brandenburg

Maricopa Multi Cultural Consortium recently held an
educational presentation by Comfort Keepers Inc. on
senior care within their own homes. Many questions
were asked by attendees about features, costs and
extent of services provided. The presentation, although

very informative, raised questions as to whom to use,

whether it be a company or the best qualified individual.
Al Brandenburg
Hiring a caregiver directly
If you opt to find a caregiver yourself, you will have a great degree of
control over who will ultimately be providing for the senior in need. You
will have the opportunity to survey a wide range of candidates and meet
with them individually, so you can get the best feel for who will be able to
most effectively manage the senior’s situation. It can be helpful to begin
the relationship at a one-on-one level.

Hiring directly also means you must put in the necessary work to vet
and investigate candidates for the position. There are numerous resources
at your disposal to find caregivers, starting with your family, friends and
colleagues and also including Internet services such as Craigslist and
Care.com. Once you have found a candidate through these sources, you
must continue to investigate them.

Hiring a caregiver through an agency

An in-home senior care placement agency will have a roster of screened
caregivers who are ready to provide help for your senior at a moment’s
notice. A great advantage of using an agency is they will handle any and
all paperwork. Payroll issues, tax matters and any legal situations will
all be the responsibility of the agency, so all you have to do is cut the
agency a check. One of the most important things an agency can provide
is a larger support network of caregivers. This means if any personal
emergency or conflict occurs with the caregiver you hire, you don’t need
to worry about finding a backup.

However, there are a couple issues to keep in mind when hiring a
placement agency. One is the cost. An agency will charge a premium
price for their services, and you may be able to acquire equally qualified
help for a lower price if you hire directly. Also, enlisting the aid of an
agency doesn’t mean you can simply walk away from the situation. You
still need to be active and involved in the care that is being provided.
(Source - Senior AdviseTM) m

Some caregivers in or near Pinal County:
At Home Solutions, Casa Grande, 520-876-5470
Angels Care Home Health, Casa Grande, 520-876-0622
Comfort Keepers, Maricopa, 520-233-2848

Parent Helpers Home Care, Maricopa, 480-448-6164
Visiting Angels, Phoenix, 480-886-1165

Al Brandenburg is Maricopa Multi Cultural Consortium director and secretary.

Dr. C. Jon Beecroft Dr. Kelvin Crezee  Dr. Alex Stewanrt

* Ingrown Toenails
o Sprains & Fractures
o Athletic Injuries
* Warts
* Plantar Fasciitis
* Varicose Veins Treatment
* Ankle & Foot Surgery
_ ¢ Bunions & Bone Spurs

Maricopa Foot &
Ankle Center

(520) 494-1090

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 126
Just south of ACE Hardware

Ahwatukee Foot &
Ankle Center

(4680) 893-1090

15810 S. 45th St., Suite190
Just south of Chandler Blvd.

November 2018 | InMaricopa.com

39



Do you suffer from [=_= =
Headaches? = =
Skin issues ? s =
Abdominal pain? etk =
Irritable bowel ? = N
Autoimmune disease ? e =
Behavior issues (children) ? == =
The first and most important step to improving one’s health ety e B gy
is identifying the root causes of one’s symptoms. And yours == e
could be as simple as a food you’'re consuming. Both children eHakn s
and adults suffer from food sensitivity. Find out how your body :E --_:
responds to 96 different food types, and you could change how = —
you feel and look forever! iy o
I. Lab draw appointment e I-F:_'-E

2. Receive results of lab panel testing sensitivity to 96 foods

3. Comprehensive appointment with Dr. Valerie Jacobs to
review results and diet recommendations

Investment in your health: $397

“I am so grateful to Health Matters for identifying my food allergies. As a 36-year-old woman in good health, I could not
pinpoint a cause for the severe abdominal pain I was experiencing. Health Matters not only identified the food culprits but

also uncovered I was at risk for heart disease. I am so grateful for the early identification and the solutions they provided.”
— COLLEEN FLYNN

/Z{%%/ Matters

AN TN TEGRATINE APPROACH T0 FaMITV METCTNE

9180 E. Desert Cove Ave., Suite 103
Scottsdale, AZ 85260

(480) 993-3331
HealthMattersAZ.com

Valerie Jacobs, MD PhD

Mindfulness

Mindfulness and gratitude

By Davis Plunkett, Manager of Integrated Behavioral Health and
Maria Villalobos, Community Relations Coordinator Sun Life Family Health Center

Life can be messy and busy. We go through
our day, juggling work, errands, children,
sports, housework ... the list goes on. Too
often we go about the day that when we
have a moment to reflect we have difficulty
remembering what we did. There is such a
rush to get things done or be somewhere that
we don’t feel as were present in the moment
but simply going through the motions. Many
of us look for methods of not only being able
to enjoy the moments life brings but being
able to be present in those moments.

Mindfulness is simply being in the present

moment and accepting it without judgment.
There are many mental and physical health
benefits of mindfulness. Mindfulness can
bring improvements in both physical and
psychological symptoms as well as positive
changes in health, attitudes, and behaviors.
Mindfulness improves well-being by
making it easier to savor the pleasures in life as
they occur, helping you become more engaged
in activities, and creates a greater capacity to
handle adverse events. Mindfulness improves

physical health as it can help relieve stress,

treat heart disease, lower blood pressure,

reduce chronic pain, and improve sleep.

Mindfulness improves mental health by

helping treat depression, substance abuse,

eating disorders, conflict, anxiety disorders,
and obsessive-compulsive disorder.

Mindfulness meditation builds upon
concentration practices that primarily involve
concentration. Concentration meditation
techniques such as tai chi, yoga, focusing
on the sensation of breathing can induce
relaxation response which reduces the body’s
response to stress.

Here are some tips to get started with
mindfulness meditation:

o Just go with it. Begin by focusing your
attention. Just observe your natural state,
your thoughts and emotions as they are
today. Each day may be different. Each
moment may be different. Just observe
your thoughts without judgment.

o Sensory awareness. Notice each of your five
senses. What are you hearing? What are you
seeing? What sensations can you notice in
your body?

o Mindfulness is a skill. Just with any skill
it takes practice. Mindfulness may feel
uncomfortable at first. It may not even
seem relaxing. That’s okay- just notice those
reactions without judgment.

o Accept exactly where you are. Practice having
compassion for yourself and where you are
today. The goal is to accept each moment
without judgment. If you become distracted,
(which is expected!) gently redirect your
thoughts to the present moment.

Aspects of the above information were adapted
from www.helpguide.org/harvard/benefits-
of-mindfulness.htm#exercises and Seligman,
M.E.P., Rashid, T, Parks, A.C., American
Psychologist 61(8), Nov 2006, 774-788.

SUN LIFE FAMILY HEALTH CENTER

Engniiontw i Hadih_ Weltrany & Educanar

Sponsored Content

November 2018 | InMaricopa.com

1



Submitted
Maricopa Music Circle hosts a fundraiser in Rancho El Dorado.

MMC Chamber Orchestra opens
10th season with art auction

Maricopa’s premier music ensemble ushers in its 10th season with a free
special event Nov. 4. Maricopa Music Circle chamber orchestra’s “Autumn
Musicale” is a fundraising event for the orchestra and includes both a
concert and a silent auction of fine-art works on paper and canvas.

The concerts theme riffs on the foliage’s perennial change of colors
in fall. Composers often think of individual orchestral instruments in
painterly terms, like expressions of a palette of colors with each instrument
possessing its own color and degree of transparency or opaqueness (along
with high or low range and other features).

MMC’s “Autumn Musicale” will shed
its spotlight on music for solo instruments
and smaller ensemble combinations, along
with music for the full ensemble. The natural What: Maricopa
pairing with the music will be the silent Music Circle “Autumn
auction of fine-art works by established artists Musicale”
such as Colorados Sandy Day Selbert and When: Nov. 4, 3 p.m.
Where: 43356 W.

The concert highlights the individual Courtney Drive

several Maricopa-based artists.

artistry of MMC’s own dedicated musicians How much: Free
and includes several rarities — a newly-
discovered work for viola and piano by Russian master Dmitri Shostakovich
(an Arizona premiere) and a Mozart piece for glass harmonica now
arranged for mixed quartet. Other program music is by Glazunov, Bartok,
Tchaikovsky, Bach and U.S. composers Edward MacDowell and Scott
Joplin, the ragtime king.

The free event includes a light reception. It will take place from 3 to
4:30 p.m. in Rancho El Dorado at 43356 W. Courtney Drive, where there is
ample on-street parking. in]

"% Samples of MMC live performances at bit.ly/YouTube_MMCmin
and bit.ly/YouTube_MMCbran

42 InMaricopa.com | November 2018

T'hings to Do

NOVEMBER

2

Treats for Troops

3-6 p.m., Family Dentistry
of Maricopa

44870 W. Hathaway Ave.

8-Bits Video Gaming
4 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

3

Yard Sale for Against
Abuse Shelter

8 a.m., Yard Sale Benefit
for Against Abuse
40050 Santi Road

Province Arts & Crafts Fair
9 a.m.-2 p.m., Province Town Hall
20942 N. Province Parkway

Relay for Life Maricopa

10 a.m., Copper Sky Regional Park
55345 W. Martin Luther

King Jr. Blvd.

Maricopa Mud Run Part 2

10 a.m., Copper Sky Regional Park
55345 W. Martin Luther

King Jr. Blvd.

Market on the Move
8-10 a.m., Sun Life
Center for Children
1856 E. Florence Blvd.,
Casa Grande

4

Autumn Musicale

3 p.m., Maricopa Music Circle
43356 W. Courtney Drive

5

The 1857 Battle on the Gila

5:30 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

6

Veterans Day 100-year
Commemoration

4 p.m., Central Arizona College
17945 N. Regent Drive

City Council Work Session
6 p.m., Maricopa City Hall
39700 W. Civic Center Plaza

City Council Regular Session
7 p.m., Maricopa City Hall
39700 W. Civic Center Plaza

For details on these and other local events — and to list
your own — visit InMaricopa.com/Calendar.

8

STEAM Day

4-7 p.m., UltraStar Multi-
tainment Center

16000 N. Maricopa Road

Peter Pan
7 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

9

Veterans Day Breakfast
8 a.m., Maricopa Unified
School District

44150 W. Maricopa-
Casa Grande Hwy.

Ladies Night
6 p.m., Ace Hardware
21542 N. John Wayne Parkway

Peter Pan
7 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

10

2nd Saturday Maricopa Market
8-11a.m., Sequoia

Pathway Academy

19265 N. Porter Road

Veterans Day Parade
9 a.m., Bowlin Road/Porter Road

Peter Pan

2 p.m. & 7 p.m., Maricopa
High School

45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

Maricopa Police Department
Annual Awards

6 p.m., Province Ballroom
20942 N. Province Parkway

14

8-Bits Video Gaming

4 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

MUSD Governing Board Meeting
6:30 p.m., Maricopa

Unified School District

44150 W. Maricopa-

Casa Grande Hwy.

17

2018 Fall Fling Craft
and Vendor Event

8 a.m.-4 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

T'hings to Do

MONDAYS

Senior Bowling

10 a.m., UltraStar Multi-
tainment Center

16000 N. Maricopa Road

Province Community
Garage Sale

9 a.m.-noon, various
Province locations

Family Farm Day

10 a.m.-2 p.m., Maricopa
Agricultural Center

37860 W. Smith-Enke Road

Artists’ Studio Crawl
10 a.m.-2 p.m., various locations

18
Artists’ Studio Crawl
Noon-4 p.m., various locations

20

City Council Work Session
6 p.m., Maricopa City Hall
39700 W. Civic Center Plaza

City Council Regular Session
7 p.m., Maricopa City Hall
39700 W. Civic Center Plaza

22

Maricopa Turkey Trot

8 a.m., Copper Sky Regional Park
44345 W. Martin Luther

King Jr. Blvd.

DECEMBER

1

Merry Copa Holiday

Festival & Santa Run

3 p.m., Copper Sky Regional Park
44345 W. Martin Luther

King Jr. Blvd.

1-2

Joy to the Herd

9 a.m., Shamrock Dairy

40034 W. Clayton Road, Stanfield

SUNDAYS

Narcotics Anonymous

7 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

MONDAYS-FRIDAYS
Senior Drop-In

8 a.m.-4 p.m., Santa Cruz
Elementary School

19845 N. Costa del Sol Blvd.

Narcotics Anonymous

7 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

Parents of Addicted

Loved Ones (PAL)

7 p.m., Maricopa Behavioral
Health Services

21300 N. John Wayne
Parkway, Suite 103

TUESDAYS
Celebrate Recovery
Coffee & Karaoke

5 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

WEDNESDAYS

Babytime

9:30 a.m., Maricopa Pubilic Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Harrah’s Club 777 Toastmasters
3 p.m., Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino
15406 N. Maricopa Road

S.M.AR.T. Kids
3:30 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Maricopa Police Explorer
Post Meeting

5 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

THURSDAYS

Family Story Time

4 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Narcotics Anonymous
7 p.m., Ak-Chin Social Services
48227 W. Farrell Road

FRIDAYS

Al-Anon Meeting

7 p.m., Community of
Hope Church

45295 W. Honeycutt Ave.

For details on these and other local events — and to list
your own — visit InMaricopa.com/Calendar.

Painting “Owl” by Susan Cameron

Studio Crawl lets fans
watch artists create

Maricopa Arts Council presents its fourth Artists Studio Crawl
Nov. 17-18.

One of MAC’s more popular events, the crawl is Saturday from 10 a.m.
to 2 p.m. and Sunday from noon to 4 p.m. It has served as an inspiration
for the artists to share their most creative moments, the tools they use and
works in progress.

The Studio Crawl is a drive-yourself, fun day to varying artists’ studios
in Maricopa.

“We are surely a lucky town to have so many incredible talents who are
opening their homes and studios to all of us and in doing so may possibly
inspire others to take the creative leap,” said Susan Cameron, whose home
studio is on the tour. “Enjoy the day with the family and see some amazing
pieces of artwork.”

Featured artists:

o Diane Hebert, glass bead and jewelry maker

« Linda Taylor, gourd artist

o Rocky Dunne, fused-glass artist

o Herman Neuberger, artist and metal sculptor

o Brad Kammeyer, oil painter

« Sommer Mills, upcycled floral designer

« Susan Cameron, pastels and acrylic painter

o Tiffany Yazzie, weaver

MAC will distribute maps to the studios and information on the artists
in flyers to be available at Honeycutt Coffee, the Chamber of Commerce

and Maricopa Public Library. in}

November 2018 | InMaricopa.com 43



T'hings to Do

MHS kids flying
high in Peter Pan

By Raquel Hendrickson

One of the first curiosities Alexandra Stahl noticed on
becoming the theater teacher at Maricopa High School
this year is the affinity the MHS Theatre Company had
with Peter Pan without producing the play.

In past performances, company members have
performed pieces from musical off-shoots of the J.M.
Barrie story like Finding Neverland and Peter and the
Starcatcher.

“They just seemed destined to do it;” Stahl said.

The troupe performs the play Nov. 8-10 as its
fall production. It is not a musical but the play that
originated in 1904.

Though it is her fifth year teaching (she was
previously at Poston Butte High School in San Tan
Valley), this is Stahls first with MHS Theatre Company.
She worked to get familiar with the program and the
students during spring semester.

“Casting was a real process. These kids are
insanely talented,” Stahl said. “I've never been so
proud of a cast”

Senior Taryn Story plays the title character.

“I really like how it’s written,” she said. “It’s written
for kids, but there’s a lot that adults can take out of it

Junior Genevieve Burno, who just finished a
production of Cabaret with Maricopa Community
Theatre, plays Wendy, the eldest daughter in the

44 InMaricopa.com | November 2018

Antonio Gonzales
and Taryn Story

Raquel Hendrickson

Aidyn Curtis

Raquel Hendrickson

Darling household.

“It’s timeless,” she said. “So much can be taken
from it”

Theater tech teacher Kevin Piquette brought in
ZFX Flying Effect to mount rigging and teach four of
the cast members how to “fly” and the tech crew how
to fly them. All had to sign letters of indemnity.

“Logistically, its a nightmare,” Piquette said of
soaring students, “but I don’t think you can do Peter
Pan without it m

IF YOU GO

What: Peter Pan or The Boy Who
Would Not Grow Up

When: Nov. 8-9 at 7 p.m., Nov. 10
at2 p.m. &7 p.m.

Where: Maricopa High School
Performing Arts Center, 45012 W.
Honeycutt Ave.

How much: $5

Who: Taryn Story (Peter Pan),
Genevieve Burno (Wendy), Antonio
Gonzales (Hook), Simon Ty (John),
Derek Blakely (Smee), Aidyn Curtis
(Princess Tiger Lilly), Taya Johnson
(Michael), Kjirsten Lemon (Mrs.
Darling), Douglas Moulton (Mr.
Darling), Brandon Korittky (Curly),
Emma Schrader (Nana), Alexia
Esquivel (Liza), Jae Luna (Slightly),
Cannon Jones (Tootles), Julianna
Goodrum (Nibs), Zephanie
Coleman (Omnes), Hannah Panter
(first twin), Alex Hurley (second
twin), Kade Cruse (Gentleman
Starkey), Tommy Dryden (Cecco),
Miles Starks (Bill Jukes), Matthew
Ferguson (Noodles), John
Jackson (Cookson), Francis

Trast (Skylights), Alex-Ann
Velasco (Mullens), Chief Great

Big Little Panther (Nicholas
Perez), more than 50 others.

ACTORS WHO HAVE
PLAYED PETER PAN
Nina Boucicault (1904)
Maude Adams (1905)
Zena Dare (1914)

Jean Forbes-Robertson (1927)
Eva LeGallienne (1928)

Mary Martin (1954)

Sandy Duncan (1980)

Cathy Rigby (1990)

I'hings to Do

Submitted

Province opens its gates
for November activities

The public is invited to two shopping events this month in Province. For
both, non-Province residents must check in at the gatehouse on Smith-
Enke Road and Province Parkway to receive a dashboard pass.

The annual arts and crafts fair is set for Nov. 3 from 9 a.m. to 2 p.m.
in the Province community building. Peruse 25 booths featuring wooden
crafts, framed photography, handcrafted

bags, jewelry, metal sculptures, floral IF YOU GO

arrangements, oil paintings, holiday décor,

quilts and more. What: Province Arts &
“We are lucky to have such talented Crafts Fair
people who live in Province,” said Province When: Nov. 3, 9
Lifestyle Director Mindy Pieper. “Shoppers a.m.-2 p.m.
will find one-of-a-kind gifts just in time for Where: Province
the holidays” Community Building,
Two weeks later is the Province 20942 N. Province
Community Garage Sale. Bargain lovers can Parkway
shop more than 50 participating homes Nov. How much: Free
17 from 9 a.m. to noon.
To access this mega sale, the public must
use the Province gatehouse entrance located on Smith-Enke Road. There,
motorists will be given a map of participating addresses and a dashboard
pass to be displayed while shopping in the community.
Find books, antiques, household items, décor, clothing, jewelry,
furniture, art and other valued possessions.
Non-residents visiting the Province community center building must
be accompanied by a realtor or a Meritage representative. m

% mpieper@ccmenet.com

X
™% elements

EVENT CENTER

AT AK-CHIN CIRCLE

75\

BOOK YOUR ELEMENTS EVENT TODAY

Reserve any day Sunday through Thursday
in November or December and
your room rental fee will be waived

520.233.2431

ULTRASTARAZ.COM

16000 N. MARICOPA RD., MARICOPA, AZ 85139

November 2018 | InMaricopa.com 45



4 | \
nk-CHin/Circle
16000 N. Maricopa Rﬂaﬂl ™

.'l‘

-

"U iy "

+1.'r

e . :i. .
lIﬁHT PARADE
Saturday, Dec. 8, 7 n.m.
along Farrell Rd.

RODEO EVENTS
Dec. 15-16
AK-Ghin Gircle nrena

Gin Blossoms concert =
Friday, Dec: 14 at 7 p.m., Ak-Chin Circle Field

Garnival, Dec. 14-16, AK-Chin Gircle

46 InMaricopa.com | November 2018

Things to do

Free STEAM Day puts
fun in fundamentals

Science, technology, engineering, arts and
math take the spotlight on National STEAM
Day Nov. 8.

The Maricopa Ak-Chin STEAM Foundation
will  feature =~ STEAM-related, hands-on
demonstrations for the whole family from 4-7

p-m. at UltraStar Multi-tainment Center. The
event is sponsored by the Pinal County Board
of Supervisors.

Santa Rosa and Saddleback elementary
schools will demonstrate engineering activities.
There will also be coding, virtual reality, 3D
printing and STEAM in art. Business and
college organizations will offer STEAM exhibits
and activities, too.

STEAM Day is supported by the Arizona
SciTech Festival, which will have Street
Team members leading and showcasing the
“STEMonstrations” Come meet the newest
chief science officers from Maricopa, Pinal
County and Arizona.

The STEAM Foundation’s goal is to prepare
today’s students for tomorrow’s workforce by
increasing kids' opportunities for engagement
and awareness of STEAM -related disciplines. m

IF YOU GO

What: STEAM Day

When: Now. 8, 4-7 p.m.

Where: UltraStar Multi-tainment

Center, 16000 N. Maricopa Road

How much: Free

Info: Dan Miller, President/CEO, Maricopa
Ak-Chin STEAM Foundation, Inc., dan.
miller@maricopasteam.org, 520-840-3727
Donna Jagielski, Technology Integration
specialist, MUSD, djagielski@emusd20.org,
520-568-5100 ext. 1086

SHAMROCKSFARMS;ANNUAL;

' ) J ,
Joylto L)_hJ(H_gnd Holiday Event
& Shamrock Farms will become a winter wonderland where

)

families will enjoy a tour and a day of activities on the farm,
including a snow slide, crafts, visits with Santa and more.

December Ist and 2nd It’s a winter wonderland!
Admission: $15 for adults 15 Tons of Snow = Holiday Crafts
and children Face Painting * Visits with Santa & Roxie

RESERVATIONS REQUIRED Free Product Tasting

' m

o~
EST. \ gf1922
In/—

-FARMS'-

——

in || P}

MARICOPA. DELIVERED.

THE MAGAZINE
L
L L '
i I
- &
i
a
3

How important is InMaricopa

to you as a source of
Maricopa news and information?

How many times do you look
at each issue of InMaricopa

magazine?
407 43y : e &
0 38/0 g5 ==
30% o7 i
157
5 OF READERS HOLD ONTO
27, ° THE MAGAZINE
FOR MORE THAN A MONTH.
_Extremel¥ ~ Ver Somewhat  Not 0 1 2 3+
important  important  important  important

Stats source: 2017 InMaricopa Community Survey

InMaricopa offers market-leading products in print, digital and social media, and video production and promotion. Our
services grow with our clients' needs and also include advertising via email, text, door-to-door, promotions, product
* placement, and branded apparel and merchandise.

44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 101 Boa? Prodluct + Bedl Distribution = Bedl Redulls

Maricopa, AZ 85138

(520) 568-0040
Advertising@InMaricopa.com

Vincent Manfredi

November 2018 | InMaricopa.com 47



RANKED #6 BEST COURSE YOU CAN PLAY IN ARIZONA

‘GOPA CARD

INDIVIDUAL $99

DISCOUNTED GREEN FEES EVERY VISIT
$15 DAILY PRACTICE FACILITY PASS
$30 TWILIGHT RATE

B\
DISCOUNTS IN ARROYO GRILLE & GOLF SHOP —
EVERY V|S|T *Excludes sale items & restaurant specials

GOLF CLUB

EXPERIENCE TROON GOLF®

920.426.6827

AKCHINSOUTHERNDUNES.COM

ONLY ON DIRECTV.

Proudly owned by the Ak-Chin Indian Community [zreovsorr]*
48456 WEST HIGHWAY 238 - MARICOPA

InMaricopa.com | November 2018

ADVERTISER INDEX

ACE HardWAare ..o

Ace Home ServiCes.......coocncineineincincinees IBC
Ak-Chin Indian Community.....cccocoevvverinrsireniens 46
Ak-Chin Southern Dunes Golf Club ..................... 48
Banner Casa Grande Medical Center .................. 17

Brutinel Plumbing & Electrical

Caliche Senior Living 37
Central Arizona College ........ccccccciinciineivernennns 16
Clean Sweep House Cleaning ......cccccoeveevereenenns 32
Comfort KEEPETS ..o 38
Copple & Copple, P.C...oeeieeereeea 25

Dave Roling Carpet, Tile Wood & Stone Care.. 27

Electrical District NO. 3. 29
FitLife Med SPa ..o 37
Harrah's AK-Chin.......ccccoooiiviiiiininiciececcecceeee 1
Health Matters..........ccoocceiee 40
The Hearing Centers of Arizona.......cccocovvevieiene 31
HomeSmart Success / Brian French ................. 29
HomeSmart Success / Dayv Morgan.................. 35
Housing Around AZ / Jase Leonard.......c.ccc....... 27
INMAFICOPA@ o

InMaricopa.com

J. Warren Funeral Services........cccccveevcivececnnnes 24
James A Chaston CPA ... 24
Lizard Heights GIass ... 23
Maricopa Eye Care ... 7
Maricopa Foot and AnKIe.......ccccovvieiineinieirienns 39
Maricopa Unified School District........ccccccocvievnnae. 15
MCLaUGhIN Al IFC
Mr. Appliance of Maricopa......ccooveevsincnineinnins 24
MI.EIECEIIC oo 35
Native Grill & WiNgS.......cccocuviniinincircireireeiesiiesies 5
Orbitel CommUNICAtIONS........ccoooviiirciecicrieccis 3
Outside the Box Marketing........cccccoecvvcuoviineinnennn. 23
Petersen Physical Therapy ....cccveeeevierinrnnns 33
Pinal County Federal Credit Union.........c.cc....... 26
Shamrock Farms ... 47

Smiley Dental

Sun Life Family Health Center.....cococvvivviviennne 41
The Suites at Maricopa Business Center........... 26
Tomar Pain Centers ... 33
UltraStar Multi-tainment Center.........cccvce. BC
UltraStar Elements ... 45
Vekol Market ... 19
Victor Moreno Photography....c..cccoceeeerciirnnenn. 25
ViSiting ANQEIS ... 37

ABSOLUTE

Heating and Air Conditioning

JOINS OUR FAMILY!

HOME SERVICES

v NO Weekend Charges

v NO Overtime Charges

v NO Holiday Charges

v" NO After-Hours Charges

v FREE Estimates Vallqumda &

FREErf
Service Call’

Limited time offer. Expires 12-30-18.
Restrictions may apply. Call for details.

IJLI--.F

HEATING
co ﬂ LING
PLUMBING

Trade In Your Old Unit
|Working Or Not And Receive.

552 OOO

Limited time offer Expires 12-30-18.
Restrictions may apply. Call for details.

' $50 OFF.

y plumbing service* !
*with repair over $500

Limited time offer. Expires 12-30-18.
Restrictions may apply. Call for details.

HOME SERVICES

¥ FTREESERVICE CALL

STUART MYERS
Service Technician and Maricopa Resident

'--
\_

HOME SERVICES
Veteran and Family Owned Since 1994

(520) 365-0001

www.AceHomeAZ.com

A+ rating

LICENSED, BONDED & INSURED
ROC LIC #283290, 286869

Call for quick,
honest, reliable A/G
and Plumbing services
7 days a week!

BAD CREDIT?
BANKRUPTCY?
NO PROBLEM!

Ask us about our exclusive
rent-to-own program for
new AGC units.

SENIOR, VETERAN, & TEACHER
DISCOUNTS AVAILABLE

0% FINANCING
AVAILABLE

UP TO 72 MONTHS ON
QUALIFYING A/C SYSTEMS

Offer not valid with other offers. Residential Heating & Cooling
Units only. On approved credit. Restrictions may apply.




inMaricopa

ECRWSS

44400 W. Honeycutt Road
Suite 101

Maricopa, AZ 85138 Postal Customer

Local

ULTRASYZ
—  MULTI-TAIN MENT] bC ENTER

AR

&% Ak-Chin Circle

DOMESTIC BEER « ANNIVERSARY SHOT
BOWLING GAME - LASER TAG GAME
VR GAME - HOT DOG - CANDY
REGULAR POPCORN - REGULAR SODA

UltraStarAZ.com

f Uitrastaraz [ @UltrastarAZ (@) /UltrastarAkchin @) /UltraStarAZ



